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SECRET 

III MAF CASUAlT~ DATA FOR MO~TH OF FEe 1968 

MAql~E HOSTilE ~ND NON HOSTILE CASUALTIES 

QUANG TR I THUA Tll[E" QUANG 'lAM 'lUANG TIN :)UA~G 'lGAI OTHER 
HOSTILE ACTION OFF Er>il Ton OFF f'll Ton OH FNL TOll OFF ENl Ton OFF E~L TJTL OFF E~l TJTL 
KIA 16 no 286 14 343 357 9 209 218 I 1 A 3 3 

WIA-MEO HAC 12 12 41 41 8 8 
W[A-NDM "EO EVAC 17 1503 1580 66 ISS3 164'1 3e 648 686 q 9 7 7 6 6 
"[A 11 11 7 27 34 1 2 3 " 4 8 

TFM 93 1796 1889 117 1994 20BI 48 861 'lIS 1 16 17 1 7 4 13 17 

• TFY 163 lOll 3234 93 2301 2394 11 13~O 1421 10 23 27 H 16 7 16 23 

e 'ION HOSTilE ACTION OFF t~L TOll Off ENl TOll OfF ('~l TOfL OfF EIlL TOTL OFF E~L TJTL OFF e~L TJTL 
It;JURIES/SICK ? 16 18 " 4 1 21 22 18 512 510 

[)EATHS 10 10 5 28 33 8 e I 1 5 ~ 

TFM Z Z() 28 5 32 37 1 29 30 1 1 18 S17 53S 
TFY 2 31 33 ) 3S 40 2 4) 45 5 5 25 987 1012 

'1AVY HOSTilE A'IO NON HOSTILE CASUALTIES 

C QUA~G TRI THUA THIEN OUA'l!j NA" QUANG T HI QUA .. G NGAI OTHE" C 
t"J HOSTILE ACTION OFF EitL TOll OFF ENL TOll Off ENL TOTt OFF ENL TOTt OFF E~L TOlL OFF ENL TJTL t"J 
~ KIA 1 25 26 23 23 17 11 2 2 1 1 ~ 
r WiA-MEO EVAC 1 1 1 1 r 
> WIA-HON MEO EVAC 75 77 58 58 12 H > 
1JJ MIA 2 2 3 3 1 1 1JJ 
1JJ TFP'I 102 105 85 85 1 109 50 3 3 2 2 1JJ 

"" "" "rj TF., 168 173 106 107 Z 6T 69 3 4 3 3 "rj 

t:;:j t:;:j 
C C 

NON HOSTilE ACTION OFF tNL Ton OFF ENl Ton OFf ENL TOll OFF ENL TOlL oFF E~L TOTL OFF EttL TlTL 
INJURIES/SICK 2 Z 1 1 Z 17 19 
D~ATHS 2 2 1 1 

TFM 2 2 2 2 2 18 20 
TFY 2 2 2 2 2 0 ~5 

.. 

SECRET 
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111
MAF

CASUALTY
DATA

FOR
MONTH

OF
FEB

1968

MARINE
HOSTILE

AND
NON

HOSTILE
CASUALTIES

OTHER
QUANG

NGAI
QUANG

TIN
THUA

THIEN
QUANG

NAM
QUANG

TRI
TOTL

TOTL
OFF

ENL
TOTL

OFF
ENL

TOTL
ENL

OFF
OFF

TOTL
HOSTILE

ACTION
OFF

FNL
FNL

OFF
TOTL

ENL
3

3
218

7
1

8
357

209
270

286
343

9
KIA

14
16

WIA-MED
EVAC

12
41

8
8

41
12

7
7

6
6

9
9

686
WIA-NON

MED
EVAC

77
38

1583
1580

1649
1503

648
66

8
4

4
2

7
3

MIA
1

34
27

11
11

17
4

7
7

13
17

915
16

2081
1

867
87

48
1994

TFM
1889

93
1796

23
7

16
14

16
27

1421
2

71
23

1350
3071

93
2394

4
3234

2301
TFY

163

OFF
TOTL

ENL
TOTL

TOTL
OFF

TOTL
ENL

ENL
OFF

ENL
OFF

TOTL
OFF

TOTL
ENL

NON
HOSTILE

ACTION
OFF

ENL
512

530
18

22
21

4
1

INJURIES/SICK
4

18
?

16
5

5
1

8
1

5
28

8
10

33
10

DEATHS
535

517
18

37
29

1
30

32
1

28
1

TFM
5

2
26

25
1012

987
45

5
2

35
43

40
5

33
TFY

5
31

2
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HOSTILE

AND
NON

HOSTILE
CASUALTIES

QUANG
NGAI

OTHER
QUANG

TIN
QUANG

NAM
THUA

THIEN
QUANG

TRI

REPLACEMENT

TOTL
TOTL

OFF
OFF

ENL
TOTL

OFF
EVL

TOTL
TOTL

OFF
ENL

ENL
TOTL

OFF
ENL

ENL
HOSTILE

ACTION
OFF

1
1

17
2

2
25

17
23

1
23

26
KIA

1
1

1
WIA-MED

EVAC
1

33
58

1
75

77
58

32
WIA-NON

MED
EVAC

2
1

1
3

2
3

2
MIA

2
2

50
1

3
85

TFM
85

3
49

105
102

3
67

1
107

3
69

3
173

4
3

TFY
106

1
2

5
160

TOTL
TOTL

ENL
TOTL

OFF
ENL

OFF
TOTL

OFF
TOTL

ENL
ENL

TOTL
OFF

OFF
ENL

NON
HOSTILE

ACTION
ENL

OFF
19

17
1

INJURIES/SICK
2

1
2

2
1

1
2

2
DEATHS

18
2

20
2

1
1

2
TFM

2
2

45
43

1
2

TFY
1

2
2

2
2

PAGE
1

SECRET



~ ... " 
""""!l!'!'I'II~'II>I""""""""''''''''''"''I''''''''' 
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III MAF AVERAGE PERSQN~El STRtNGT~ DATA FO~ ~mlT~nF fH 19b8 

TACT MAPI~r CD~PS ~,\Vy [,THER TOTAL 
A~[A OFF L ~l TGfL (IFF ENL T1fl JFF L"ll TlTL IlFF E~l TOrL 

I)O~G HA Q'I~ loqnb lN04 73 601 b14 268 3621 3~CjO 1))9 21lZ9 22468 

~HU SAl 905 11177 I 30~~ 128 840 968 l7Z 251R 2790 1105 15535 16840 

IJANANIi 226iJ 2S14U 31Q~U 197 10b7 12~q 150 78~ q35 7607 3~587 33194 

.. CHU LAI 480 ')717 57,7 36 201 2H 1)01 14455 15756 lB17 19933 21750 . 
OTHER 531 10280 10~1l 21 429 456 ,59 10709 11267 

e TOTAL 5114 7H80 785,4 461 3tH l594 19~1 2138) 23371 7626 97893 lC1S519 
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TACT
MARINE

CORPS
NAVY

OTHER
TOTAL

AREA
TGTL

(IFF
OFF

ENL
ENL

TOTL
TOTL

TOTL
OFF

OFF
ENL

LNL

DONG
HA

998
16906

17904
73

268
3890

21129
601

3622
1339

674
22468

PHU
BAI

905
12177

128
13082

840
272

2518
2790

968
1305

15535
16840

DANANG
2260

28740
31000

197
1067

1259
785

150
33194

30587
935

2607

CHU
LAI

5757
5277

480
14455

15756
36

201
237

1301
1817

21750
19933

OTHER
531

10280
27

10811
429

456
558

10709
11267

TOTAL
78554

5174
73380

461
3133

3594
1991

21380
23371

105519
97893

7626
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CONFIDENTIAL 

r.IVIC ACTION CO~T~r.T~ ANO ACCIIMPLISHMENTS FOR THE MONTH OF FE~ 19M 

I MEDICAL TREATMENT ~ DIST~18UTION Of COMMODITIES 
HI IRLl P 
ICLEFf KIT 

TACT Nil. NUMBER MEDICAL DENTl eYACUATlON~ PALLEr KIT KIT KIT KIT REF Il KIT KIT KIT KIT 
AREA Vil CONTACTS TREATED TREAT ADULT CHILD OPERUE BLACK MWIFE PH ED seHOL SCHDl WOOD TEXTl sew M"SON 
DONG HA TFM 'lit ~2 50ltl 13 10 

TFY 111 15446 137 12 2 500 
PHU &AI TF" 91 71t 8725 21 H 18 3 

TFY 220 29680 132 119 29 1 
! OANANG TFM 1-'9 H~ 24421 1613 241 119 180 4 12 

TFY 1031 60632 5541 361t 182 418 8 12 
CHU LAI TFM 141 39~ 19147 464 142 115 490 

e rFY 846 58912 804 242 150 635 4 

GRD TOT TFM 1075 96~ S73)10 2111 426 252 670 4 15 
TFY 2268 164130 6620 737 363 1553 8 19 

B DISTRIBUTION OF COMMODITIES ICONTI 
LBS LIIS BOARD L8S 

LB FOOD NUMBER CLOTHES 8ULK LIS FEET OF LBS OF FERTlLllER SHEETS MIse 
OlSTRl8 FED DISTRIB ClOTH SOA' LUMBER CEMENT FREe PAID OF TIN OTHER 

~ DONG HA TF" 711) 14266 464 910 27650 ~ 
t"1 TFY 26U3 53366 2482 11019 1451 10000 40100 250 t"1 
("'l 'HU SAl TF" .1141 135694 350 880 300 2000 ("'l 

r TFY 69510 139140 1980 1450 20300 4000 2000 r 
> DANANG TF" B2391 "4682 1148 1699 56220 11500 3380 > 
rJJ TFY 88593 117016 61<43 3160 85035 34200 4000 3880 rJJ 
rJJ CHU UI TFM 65445 130890 114 3113 14390 17050 2090 rJJ 

'""' '""' TFY 239993 <479986 1060 1218 33374 59880 2812 "'I"j "'I"j 

t;j GRD TOT TFM 212816 445S12 2076 6602 70910 /)3200 7470 
t;j 

~ TFY 10210839 84"78 11665 lU9 1<4986 1<42109 138180 ~ooo 89~2 
~ 

C HEALTH AND SANITATION o EDUCATIONAL EFFORTS 

PUS AlTHO NR NR NR INSECT Nil Nil UTEND NR ATTEND ATTEND 
HYGEN HYGEN IMMON- "EOIC 'HY SPUY HAil. T SIIIIP MiSe ENGL SH ENGLISH PHY ED PHY ED VDCATIDN 
CLASS CLASS IlATIONS TIING EUM OPNS SPRAY ORAN DTHER CLASS CLASS CLASS CLASS TRAIN 

DONG HA TF" 
TFY 35 475 

PHU &AI TF" 3 33 
TfY 75 27 607 

DANANG n" 181 2 40 559 12 
TFY 1200 8 III 2 207 1696 276 

tHO LAI TF" 3 3 1~6 2048 
TFY 5 1 3 H1 ~176 

,aD TOT TFII 114 5 199 26<40 )2 

TFY 1215 13 1110 5 720 69'<4 216 
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A
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TREATMENT
H
DISTRIBUTION

OF
COMMODITIES

HAIRLIP
/CLEFT

KIT
TACT

NR
NUMBER

MEDICAL
DENTL

EVACUATIONS
PALLET

KIT
KIT

KIT
KIT

KIT
REFIL

KIT
KIT

KIT
AREA

CONTACTS
VIL

TREATED
TREAT

CHILD
ADULT

OPERATE
BLACK

SCHOL
TEXTL

SCHOL
MWIFE

ED
WOOD

SEW
MASON

PH
DONG

HA
TFM

94
52

5041
13

10

TFY
171

15446
137

12
2

500
1

PHU
BAI

TFM
91

74
8725

21
33

18
3

TFY
220

29680
132

119
29

1
3

DANANG
TFM

149
444

24421
1613

241
119

180
12

4
TFY

1031
60632

5547
182

364
I

418
12

8
CHU

LAI
TFM

141
394

19147
464

142
115

490
TFY

58972
846

804
150

242
635

4

GRD
TOT

TFM
475

57334
964

2111
252

426
670

15
4

TFY
2268

164730
6620

737
363

1
1

1553
19

8
1

B
DISTRIBUTION

OF
COMMODITIES

/CONT/
LBS

LBS
BOARD

L8S
LB

F000
NUMBER

CLOTHES
BULK

FEET
OF

LBS
LBS

OF
FERTILIZER

MISC
SHEETS

DISTRIB
FED

DISTRIB
CLOTH

SOAP
CEMENT

LUMBER
FREE

OF
TIN

PAID
OTHER

DONG
HA

TFM

REPRESENTATIVE

7133

INTERNATIONAL

14266
464

910
27650

TFY
53366

26683
2482

1489
1458

4000
40100

250
PHU

BAI
TFM

67847
135694

350
880

300
2000

TFY
69570

139140
1980

1450
20300

4000
2000

DANANG
TFM

82391
1148

164682
1699

18500
56220

3380
88593

TFY
177086

6143
3860

85035
34200

4000
3880

CHU
LAI

TFM
65445

130890
114

3113
14390

17050
2090

TFY
239993

479986
1060

8218
33374

59880
2812

GRD
TOT

TFM
222816

445532
2076

70910
6602

63200
74TO

TFY
849576

424839
11665

1489
14986

142709
138180

4000
8942

C
HEALTH

AND
SANITATION

D
EDUCATIONAL

EFFORTS

PERS
ATTND

NR
NR

NR
INSECT

NR
NR

ATTEND
NR

ATTEND
ATTEND

IMMUN-
HYGEN

HYGEN
MEDIC

PHY
SPRAY

HAMLT
SWMP

MISC
ENGLISH

ENGLISH
PHY

ED
ED

VOCATION
PHY

CLASS
CLASS

IZATIONS
TRNG

OPNS
SPRAY

DRAN
OTHER

EXAM
CLASS

CLASS
TRAIN

CLASS
CLASS

DONG
HA

TFM
TFY

35
475

PHU
BAI

TFM
3

33
75

TFY
27

607
DANANG

TFM
181

2
40

559
32

TFY
1200

a
181

2
207

1696
276

CHU
LAI

TFM
3

3
156

2048
TFY

5
3

3
451

4176

GRD
TOT

TFM
184

5
199

2640
32

TFY
1275

13
184

5
720

6954
276
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CONFIDENTIAL 

CIVIC ACTION CONTACTS AND ACCOMPLISHMENTS FOR THE MONTH OF FEb 19118 

E VOLUNTARY CONTRI8UTIONS IN US DOLLARS I~ SUPPORT OF 

TACT RELIGN 
AREA HOSP ORPH INSTIT SCHOOL INDIV OTHER 
DONG Hi TFM 

TFY 925 
PHU 8U TFII 

TFY 
DANANG TFM 

TFY " 20 
CHU LAI TFM 

TFY n 

GRI) TOT TFM 
TFY 17 4 ~5 

F CONSTRijCTION PROJECTS COMPLETED 

CHURCHI 
TEMPLI FAMIl 

BRIDGE PAGODA CUlV OISPN OIlElL HOUSED FENCE HOSP 
DONG HA TFM 

TfY 
PHU au TFII 

TFY 1 
DANANG TFM 3 3 3 

TfY " " " CHU LAI TFM 
TfY 5 2 Z Z 

GRD TOT TFM 1 3 3 3 
TfY 6 7 7 6 

SCHOl 
MILES SCHOl tuss PUllt PUBlt 

ROAD SLOGS ROOMS SHI/RS HEADS WELLS DAMS DIKES 
DONe HA TFII 1 

TFY 1 
PHU BAI TFM 1 

TFY 1 " 1 
DANANG TFII 6 15 2 11 

TFY 2 9 19 2 21 1 2 
tHU LAI TFM 5 1 

TFY 3 6 5 3 

GilD TOT TfM 6 15 " 16 1 
TFY Z U 29 2 • 26 " Z 

PACE 3 

LEVEL 
INFO GRADE MKT PLAY PLAY ~ 
800TH P~OJ ll8RY PUCE ORPH GRNO EQUIP ~ 

~ 
t"' 
> 
rJJ 

2 rJJ .... 3 "'I'l .... 
~ 3 
~ 

II 

80U SCHOl SCHOl WllAG HAIILT MISt 
DOCKS I/ARF SEAT DESK HQTRS HQTRS OTHER 

5 

14 
10 26 

20 
20 2 2 

20 14 
15 Z5 2 Z. 
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E
VOLUNTARY

CONTRIBUTIONS
IN

US
DOLLARS

IN
SUPPORT

OF

TACT
RELIGN

AREA
HOSP

ORPH
SCHOOL

INSTIT
INDIV

OTHER
DONG

HA
TFM
TFY

925
PHU

BAI
TFN
TFY

DANANG
TFM
TFY

20
4

CHU
LAI

TFM
TFY

17

GRD
TOT

TFM
TFY

17
945

4

F
CONSTRUCTION

PROJECTS
COMPLETED

CHURCH/
LEVEL

TEMPL/
FAMIL

INFO
GRADE

MKT
PLAY

PLAY

REQUIREMENT,
REQUIREMENT

CULV
BRIDGE

PAGODA
DWELL

DISPN
HOUSED

FENCE
BOOTH

HOSP
PROJ

LIBRY
PLACE

ORPH
GRND

EQUIP
DONG

HA
TFM
TFY

1
1

PHU
BAI

TFM
TFY

1

TFM
DANANG

1
1

1
3

3
3

1
2

TFY
1

1
1

4
4

4
1

3
CHU

LAI
TFM
TFY

5
2

1
2

2
1

3

GRD
TOT

TFN
1

1
1

3
3

3
2

1
TFY

1
3

7
1

7
6

6
1

6

SCHOL
MILES

SCHOL
PUBLC

CLASS
PUBLC

BOAT
SCHOL

SCHOL
VILAG

MISC
HAMLT

ROOMS
SHWRS

BLDGS
ROAD

WELLS
HEADS

DIKES
DOCKS

DAMS
WARF

SEAT
HQTRS

DESK
HQTRS

OTHER
DONG

HA
TFM

1

TFY
1

1
5

5
1

PHU
BAI

TFN
1

TFY
1

4
1

DANANG
TFM

15
6

11
2

14
TFY

2
19

21
9

1
2

2
10

26
CHU

LAI
TFN

5
1

20
TFY

3
1

5
6

3
20

2
2

GRD
TOT

TFM
15

4
1

6
16

20
14

TFY
2

2
13

4
2

29
26

4
15

25
2

29
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CONFIDENTIAL 

MEDICAL SUMMARY FOR THE MONTH Of FEe 1968 

III HAF ORGANIC MEDICAL FACILITIES 

NR AVG Ave DIRECT ADMISSIONS OI~O IN M~MAlNHjG PINT ~LOOU 
TACT HOSP Nil NR AOMISSIONS FROM TRANS TRANSFERS tVAGUATEO HOSP IT AL MET TO DUTY IN HOSPITAL EXPE~DEO 
AREA SEOS PAT DAS BTl N8l DIS BTl N8l DIS BTL Hal DIS IlTl ~Bl 01 S BTL N~l DIS ~TL NBL DI S HTl NBl 01 S WHOLE F~Ol 

OONG HA 30 
USMC TFM 1 6 85 IS 52 63 10 19 I 18 S 15 2 1 1n 

TFY 6 9 12~ 40 119 89 22 1t5 2 31 16 10 2 1 1280 
USN TFII 1 1 2 2 1 2 1 2 I 6 , TFY 1 1 1 3 8 3 I 2 1 1 7 
OTHR TFM 1 1 lit to 5 10 1 2 2 It 2 5 

TFY 1 2 27 IS 12 21 1:1 4 2 5 6 10 e PIlUIAI I'll 
USMC TFII 1t5 4 673 16 111 58 2 21 608 13 211 11 66 11 7it 11 3 H 3252 

TFY 51 ~ 946 58 231 17 8 ~3 Tl1 21 4S 11 IlS ~2 172 11 3 lit 3868 
USN TFII 4 2 36 4 15 ~ 31 2 I> I 4 10 2 

TFY It 3 51 13 31 6 I 41 q <j 2 5 22 2 
OTHR TFM n 3 365 12 n 38 3T 3B 283 13 28 5 2 30 IS lit IT 12 8 

TFY 22 3 HI 98 115 83 49 49 290 lit 31) I) It 39 21:1 40 17 12 8 

C DANANG 150 C 
t".1 t".1 USMC TfM 6Z 1 291 40 19~ 11 1 10 223 36 Its 19 19 122 1 2 38 HI 
~ ~ TFY 66 1 553 115 ~18 3 3T 10 3T 179 61t 7'> 138 58 326 1 2 38 841 r r USN TfM 4 4 30 4 20 5 I 2 23 3 4 2 H 2 > > TFY ~ 6 39 1 42 3 6 1 I, ~o I, 1 2 2 28 2 
7Jl 7Jl OTHR TFIt 16 1 LB2 12 36 38 119 7 15 n I, 16 3 2 5 7Jl 7Jl TFY II 6 234 22 50 51 141 14 27 35 6 32 3 2 5 .... .... 
"rj "rj 

t;J t:;:j CHU LAI 100 
USMC TFII 17 4 ~ 11 23 11 I 2 10 2 14 4 15 4 5 10 134 C C TFY 14 3 18 21 52 11 2 ) 8 12 1 Z 20 13 Itl It 5 10 1010 
USN TFM ) 3 ) 6 3 I I 2 1:1 1 2 2 

TFY 4 3 3 1 14 3 1 2 I 2 I 1 II III 1 2 2 
OTHR TFIt 1'1 3 3Z 10 11 , 65 3 I 1 1 2 14 4 5 9 4 3 

TFY 45 3 213 21 2T II 235 11 5 1 10 4 61 16 20 9 4 3 , 
1ST 
HOSP 
USMC TFII 

TFY 
USN T"" 

TFY 
OTHR T"M 

TFY 

OTHER 
USIIC T"" 

TFY 
USN "" "y 
OTHR T"" 

TFY 

GRAND TOUL 158 49 2112 426 lI19 28 7 617 114 198 1661 132 195 31 8 8 'uo 191 18~ 54 )0 91 6695 
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MEDICAL
SUMMARY

FOR
THE

MONTH
OF

FEB
1968

111
MAF

ORGANIC
MEDICAL

FACILITIES

NR
AVG

AVG
DIRECT

ADMISSIONS
DIED

IN
PINT

BLOOD
REMAINING

TACT
HOSP

NR
ADMISSIONS

NR
FROM

TRANS
TRANSFERS

EVACUATED
HOSPITAL

KET
TO

DUTY
IN

HOSPITAL
EXPENDED

AREA
BEDS

PAT
DAS

BIL
NBL

DIS
8TL

DIS
NBL

BTL
DIS

NBL
BTL

DIS
BTL

NRL
DIS

NBL
RTL

DIS
BTL

NBL
015

NBL
WHOLE

FROZ
DONG

HA
30

USMC
TFN

7
85

15
6

52
63

10
19

1
35

5
18

2
7

792
TFY

124
9

119
40

6
89

22
45

31
2

70
16

7
1280

2
TFM

USN
1

1
7

2
2

1
2

2
1

6
TFY

1
1

3
3

8
1

3
2

7
1

1
OTHR

TFN
1

1
14

5
6

10
1

2
2

5
4

2
TFY

1
2

15
27

12
27

4
6

2
5

10
6

PHU
BAI

191
USMC

TFM
45

4
673

117
16

58
27

2
13

608
26

11
17

66
74

11
3

14
3252

TFY
51

58
946

4
231

77
771

43
8

45
23

115
11

172
11

42
14

3868
3

TFM
USN

2
36

4
15

4
4

31
2

1
6

10
2

4
TFY

51
3

4
13

31
41

6
1

9
9

2
22

5
2

OTHR
TFM

31
3

365
87

72
38

37
283

38
13

28
17

5
30

15
3

2
14

12
8

TFY
22

3
441

115
98

49
83

290
49

14
5

30
5

39
26

17
40

12
4

8

DANANG
150

USMC
TFN

7
297

62
194

40
11

1
10

223
36

48
79

19
122

7
2

38
431

TFY
553

7
66

115
418

1
37

3
10

37
379

75
64

1
138

326
58

7
38

2
843

TFM
USN

30
4

4
20

4
5

1
23

2
3

4
2

14
2

TFY
7

6
1

4
42

39
3

1
6

30
4

4
7

2
2

28
2

OTHR
TFM

16
7

182
12

36
38

119
7

15
33

4
16

3
5

2
TFY

11
22

6
234

50
51

141
14

27
35

32
3

2
6

5

CHU
LAI

100
USMC

TFN
17

4
11

4
23

17
1

10
2

2
1

14
15

4
4

134
10

5
TFY

14
21

18
52

17
3

2
3

12
8

3
2

13
20

1
5

4
704

41
10

TFM
USN

3
3

3
3

6
1

1
1

2
2

6
2

TFY
7

3
4

3
14

3
1

2
2

1
1

1
1

16
6

2
2

1
OTHR

TFN
19

5
10

32
3

11
65

3
1

1
1

2
14

5
4

9
4

3
TFY

45
273

3
27

27
1

235
11

5
6

1
10

1
4

61
16

20
9

4
3

1ST
HOSP
USMC

TFN
TFY
TFN

USN
TFY

OTHR
TFN
TFY

OTHER
USNC

TFM
TFY
TFN

USN
TFT

OTHR
TFM
TFY

T58
GRAND

TOTAL
1119

49
2712

426
1

28
617

114
198

1667
132

195
31

8
8

197
450

784
54

91
30

6695
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CONFIDENTIAL 

MEDICAL SUMMARY CONTINoeD FOR THE MONTH OF FEB 1968 

LOCAL NON-ORGANIC ~EOICAl FACILITIES 

NR AVG AVG o I ~ECT ADMISSIONS DIH] I~ REMAINING PINT BLOOl' 
HOSP NR NR .o~ ISS IONS FROM TRANS TRANSfERS E VACUA TEO HU~PII AL RH 10 DUn IN HOSPITAL EXPENDED 

HOSP BEDS PAT DAS BTl N8l DIS BTl NBL DIS 8TL NBL DIS ~TL NflL IllS ~Tl '1H DIS ATl N8l DIS 8Tl N8L DIS WHOLE FROl 
NSA 567 
DANANG 
USMC TFM 172 " 11'10 11'" 383 28 2 7 2 ... 6 22 82 410 53 126 31 2 "''1 36 179 63 28 6 2800 

Tn 172 b 1381 275 '136 61 10 ZIt ... 41 61t 177 727 116 l4A 12 2 136 10'1 554 6l 28 6 5968 4 
OSN TFIII 31 5 1t7 3 ... 96 2 1 2 21 ') 13 26 18 28 1 I !) 7 S ... 7 8 23 I TFY 31t 6 101t 83 nO) 3 3 2 36 18 16 It'l H 11 1 1 11 35 178 7 8 23 
OTHR TFIII 181 6 501 68 189 10 1 21t1t 24 49 194 23 44 2e 29 lit 91 121 21 Itlt 

TFY 12 It 8 70)4 lit'! 3116 24 4 3 357 55 78 210 37 68 H 4 4 43 ... l 202 121 21 Itlt 

e HOSP Ton 
TFIII 381t 16 1238 216 668 itO 3 10 0)11 51 1 ... 4 630 94 1'18 60 3 1 83 57 321t I'll 57 H 2800 
TFy HI 20 2239 507 1627 88 17 29 8H 137 291 1006 190 381 124 1 5 190 187 9H I'll 57 13 5968 4 

USS 560 
REPOSE 
USIilC TFIII 171 16 122 , 87 160 1 ... 50 1 1';5 10 26 II 81t 9 70 94 25 95 0)30 12 

TfY 117 16 119 18 157 288 27 70 1 211 1'1 51 q 10 ... 15 137 91t 25 95 895 ]0 
~ ~ USN TFIII 26 9 10 2 38 15 3 11 1 16 It 4 1 3 3 31 10 3 30 

~ Tf' 24 11 18 6 65 15 8 21 1 18 5 10 1 3 10 55 10 3 30 ~ 
t"'J OTHR TFIII " 13 91 17 30 23 , 16 ... 0 3 2 3 ... 12 ) 6 42 , 11 68 1 ... 36 t"'J r TfY 56 11 112 18 411 26 19 18 44 ... 8 41 H 4 " ... 3 11 36 68 14 36 r > > [fJ HOSP TOll [fJ 
[fJ 

Jflll 276 39 223 26 155 191 22 11 42 1 2 205 26 H 13 129 11 118 112 ... 2 161 530 12 
[fJ .... .... 

"I'j Tn 216 4 ... 30'1 ... 2 Z70 329 54 109 46 ... 8 272 38 71 16 150 36 228 112 42 161 895 30 "I'j .... .... 
~ ~ 
~ USS 560 ~ SANCTUaRY 

USIIC 1'FII 117 15 67 3 ZI 27 1 17 102 5 20 19 6 ... I 70 16 3 21 529 9 
Tn 110 13 112 6 111 89 11 57 llt8 18 50 20 104 19 llt4 16 , 21 718 9 

USN TFIII lit 10 4 25 1 2 'I 1 6 3 3 22 10 
TFY 15 11 9 3 50 5 3 5 10 ,. 20 I 6 1 1t8 10 

OTHR 'Fill 153 II) 198 )0 25 21 1 8 52 3 7 74 10 I> 16 2 65 11 33 98 18 25 
Tfy 94 15 219 40 59 33 3 23 , ... '5 15 86 10 10 20 ... 66 16 55 98 18 25 

HaSP TOll 
1'FII 281 40 269 H 18 ... 9 2 2T 52 3 7 185 16 32 15 2 132 2Z 125 U ... 21 56 529 9 
1'Fy 219 40 400 4'1 190 127 23 85 55 5 16 21t ... 32 80 41 4 116 It) 21t? 111t 21 56 118 9 

12TH USAF 
USIilC TFIII 60 5 252 '5 19 39 163 It I> H 1 21 19 ) 8 

TFY 81 11 2 40 ... 11 It1 It) 2 ...... 21 16 103 lit 43 19 ) 8 
USH TFIII 2 ) , 1 1 OJ 1 It 1 

1'fIY 2 • 13 1 1 9 1 4 1 

MIISP TDTL 
"II 6Z 8 U. '5 20 40 168 4 7 )5 1 21 90 ) 8 
Tn III II 2 411 11 44 Itlt 1'51 21 17 101 lit ... 4 90 3 8 
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CONFIDENTIAL

MEDICAL
SUMMARY

CONTINUED
FOR

THE
MONTH

OF
FEB

1968

LOCAL
NON-ORGANIC

MEDICAL
FACILITIES

NR
AVG

AVG
DIRECT

ADMISSION$
REMAINING

PINT
BLOOD

DIED
IN

HOSP
NR

ADMISSIONS
IN

HOSPITAL
EXPENDED

TRANSFERS
NR

HOSPITAL
FROM

TRANS
RET

TO
DUTY

EVACUATED
BTL

PAT
BTL

BEDS
DIS

DIS
OAS

BTL
BIL

NBL
DIS

BTL
NRL

DIS
BIL

NBL
DIS

BTL
NBL

DIS
WHOLE

FROZ
HOSP

NBL
NBL

DIS
NBL

NSA
567

DANANG
USMC

TFM
172

4
383

114
690

28
7

179
22

82
2

53
410

31
246

2800
126

28
2

63
49

36
1

6
TFY

172
275

24
177

6
1381

72
936

727
441

10
248

116
61

554
64

5968
28

1
2

136
109

63
6

4
TFM

USN
96

34
31

7
18

5
13

21
23

2
28

5
47

2
1

26
54

1
1

8
7

5
TFY

34
295

83
104

6
71

7
49

178
37

2
3

11
3

1
35

36
18

23
1

8
36

181
OTHR

TFM
68

189
501

10
6

23
1

244
28

194
24

121
29

44
91

14
49

21
44

TFY
124

754
37

149
8

78
55

357
396

3
230

51
121

21
24

68
202

43
4

4
43

44
4

HOSP
TOTL
TFN

384
16

1238
216

57
668

40
10

51
57

511
83

73
191

198
94

1
3

324
60

144
2800

630
3

TFY
331

507
20

2239
1627

17
387

57
73

7
137

5
190

291
88

29
834

1006
187

190
124

191
934

5968
4

560
USS
REPOSE
USMC

TFM
171

7
122

87
16

50
14

155
160

1
95

70
94

10
84

25
9

530
26

12
6

157
137

TFY
27

18
288

70
179

16
1

137
15

57
94

95
25

213
895

14
104

30
9

TFM
26

USN
10

2
38

9
15

11
3

1
3

3
10

16
30

1
31

3
4

4
TFY

11
24

65
18

15
8

21
18

1
3

10
5

55
10

30
3

6
10

1
79

OTHR
TFM

17
30

13
23

91
34

42
68

17
14

5
12

3
40

2
16

6
,

1
36

3
17

TFY
112

56
48

18
18

43
19

26
1

44
41

4
8

14
36

11
14

4
68

36
6

HOSP
TOTL
TFM

276
77

155
39

223
198

22
26

17
118

172
3

1
129

42
42

161
205

26
13

33
2

530
12

TFY
216

270
42

54
109

309
329

44
228

172
71

1
150

895
16

42
161

272
38

46
30

8
36

4

560
USS
SANCTUARY

117
15

USMC
TFM

28
67

27
17

3
19

1
529

70
21

102
5

6
20

3
16

64
9

13
TFY

110
57

112
81

17
89

6
104

1
1

50
20

718
148

21
18

144
3

19
16

9
TFN

14
10

USN
25

2
22

4
10

1
3

1
6

3
9

TFY
11

15
50

9
3

3
10

8
5

5
10

20
1

48
6

4
OTHR

TFM
15

153
25

198
21

52
30

1
7

74
8

18
25

98
11

3
16

33
2

65
10

1
6

TFY
59

15
94

279
33

40
54

23
55

20
10

86
16

15
10

3
3

18
98

25
5

66
4

HOSP
TOTL

283
TFM

27
78

2
269

33
40

52
185

7
16

49
3

32
35

21
114

22
529

132
125

56
1

2
9

TFY
85

219
127

190
55

23
400

247
114

176
5

718
49

56
16

40
21

43
41

244
80

4
3

32
9

12TH
USAF

USMC
TFN

252
19

5
5

60
39

163
31

21
4

1
89

1
3

8
6

TFY
81

11
2

17
43

404
43

244
103

16
21

14
1

1
89

43
3

8
TFM

USN
2

3
7

1
1

1
5

1
4

TFY
8

2
13

1
1

9
1

1
1

4

MOSP
TOTL
TFN

259
62

8
5

20
40

7
1

35
168

21
1

90
4

3
8

17
TFY

83
18

2
417

17
1

253
107

21
44

44
1

14
90

44
3

8
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CONFIDENTIAL 

MEDICAL SUMMARY CONTINueo FOR THE MONTH OF FE8 1968 

LOCAL NON-ORGANIC MEOICAL fACILITIES 

NR AVG lVG OIRECT ADMISSIONS 
HOSP NR NR ~DMISSIONS FROM TRA~S TRANSFERS 

HOSP BEDS PAT DAS 8Tl N8L DIS RTl N8l DIS 8Tl NBl 
6TH CONV 
CENTER 
USMC TF" 

TFT 
USN TFN 

TFY 

HOSP TOn 
TFM 
TFY 

OTHER 
USMC TFM 

TFV 
USN TFM 

TFy 
OTHR TFM 

TFY 

HOSP Ton 
TFM 
TFY 

211 6 
16 9 

3 
2 

26 8 
16 11 

H 
47 

1 
1 

3 
H 
1 
1 

4 
15 

01 Ell 1:>4 
EVACUATEO HOSPITAL 

DIS 8Tl Nal DIS BTL NRL DIS 

3 
3 

REMll~ING PINT BLOOD 
RET TO DUTY IN HOSPITAL EXPENDED 
~rl ~Rl nlS BTL NRl DIS WHOLE FROl 

46 3 3 50 4 2 
48 3 36 50 ~ 2 

2 1 1 
2 1 1 

48 3 3 50 5 3 
50 3 n so 5 3 

GRAND TGTAL 3240 133 2948 598 2019 100. 112 ZI2 .79 1~6 316 1778 281 555 182 10 10 673 283 1490 617 128 301 7581 43 

AVERAGE NR OAS - AVERAGE lIERIOD OF HOSPITILUATION FOIl PATiENTS DISCHUGEO OR MOVED DURING THE MONTH. 
TRANSFERS- PATIENTS TRANSFERRED WITHIN III "AF OR LOCAL NON-ORGANIC MEDICAL FACILITIES. 
EVACUATED - PATIENTS TRANSFERRED OUT OF COUNTRY. 

TOTal NUMBER OF ,aTIENTS REMAINING IN 80TH ORGANIC ANO NON-ORGANIC FACILITIES AT END OF PERIOD 8Y paTIENTS SERVICe 8Y HOSPITAL 

USN USMC USA USA' OTHeR TOUL 
HOSPITAl OFF ENL OFF ENl OFF ENl OFF ENl OFF EtfL OFF HIL 
DONG HA 9 ~ 

PHU III 2 ZI , 20 14 3 64 
O_N.NG 2 2 45 8 2 2 57 
CHULAI 5 19 '} 11 40 
lST HOSP CO 
OTHER ORGANIC 
NSA DANANG 2 36 5 In • , 103 1~ 2''1 
USS REPose 2 41 6 208 ., 92 15 3 ]0 140; 
USS SANCTuaRY 2 8 3 Jl , 8Z 1 51. 11 180 
12TH USA' 1 1 .99 1 100 
If" CM CEltUR 2 Z .,. 2 56 
DTMR ....aile '" .. , 
TOTAL 6 .7 19 651 U 210 16 186 114 1146 
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MEDICAL
SUMMARY

CONTINUED
FOR

THE
MONTH

OF
FEB

1968

LOCAL
NON-ORGANIC

MEDICAL
FACILITIES

NR
AVG

AVG
DIRECT

ADMISSIONS
DIED

IN
REMAINING

PINT
BLOOD

HOSP
NR

NR
ADMISSIONS

FROM
TRANS

TRANSFERS
EVACUATED

IN
HOSPITAL

EXPENDED
HOSPITAL

RET
TO

DUTY
HOSP

BEDS
PAT

DAS
BTL

NBL
DIS

BTL
NRL

DIS
WHOLE

FROZ
6TH

CONV
CENTER
USMC

TFN
26

6
43

1
3

3
3

50
3

2
46

4
TFY

16
9

47
14

1
3

48
50

3
36

2
4

USN
TFM

3
1

1
2

1
1

TFY
2

1
1

1
2

1
1

HOSP
TOTL
TFM

26
8

44
1

4
3

3
50

5
48

3
3

TFY
16

11
1

48
15

3
37

50
50

5
3

3

OTHER
USMC

TFN
TFY
TFM

USN
TFY

OTHR
TFM
TFY

HOSP
TOTL
TFN
TFYTOTAL

GRAND
3240

133
2948

598
2089

112
1009

282
979

146
555

316
1778

281
10

10
182

673
283

617
128

7581
1490

301
43

AVERAGE
NR

DAS
-

AVERAGE
PERIOD

OF
HOSPITILIZATION

FOR
PATIENTS

DISCHARGED
OR

MOVED
DURING

THE
MONTH.

TRANSFERS-
PATIENTS

TRANSFERRED
WITHIN

III
MAF

OR
LOCAL

NON-ORGANIC
MEDICAL

FACILITIES.
EVACUATED

-
PATIENTS

TRANSFERRED
OUT

OF
COUNTRY.

TOTAL
NUMBER

OF
PATIENTS

REMAINING
IN

BOTH
ORGANIC

AND
NON-ORGANIC

FACILITIES
AT

END
OF

PERIOD
BY

PATIENTS
SERVICE

BY
HOSPITAL

USN
USNC

USA
USAF

OTHER
TOTAL

HOSPITAL
OFF

ENL
OFF

ENL
OFF

ENL
OFF

ENL
OFF

ENL
OFF

ENL
DONG

HA
9

9
PHU

BAI
2

28
3

20
14

3
64

DANANG
2

2
45

8
2

57
2

CHU
LAI

5
19

5
11

40
1ST

HOSP
CO

OTHER
ORGANIC

NSA
DANANG

2
5

153
36

8
3

15
103

295
USS

REPOSE
41

1
2

6
208

92
15

1
345

3
30

USS
SANCTUARY

2
3

37
8

5
82

53
1

11
180

12TH
USAF

1
99

1
1

100
6TH

CONV
CENTER

54
2

2
56

2
OTHER

NON-ORG

TOTAL
97

19
652

6
23

210
1

16
166

64
1146
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INTELLIGE~CE DATA FOR THE MONTH OF FEB 1968 

CONFIRMED RESULTS BY TACT AREA AND BV THE ROK MC RECAP OF ENEMY ACTIVITY 
INTL SABOUbE HARRASSMENT 

TACT CIV OAU AA ~MALL PU"IJ 
AREA KIA D~T NAV PWVC RET OH IWC ewc. GAl ~ A TACK TERR RflAD ~!( l1R I G OTHR PROPA FIRE ARMS GRE~ MINE MORT lilTS DTKR 
OONG HA 

TFM 3 b " TFY 3 I> 213 
PHU RAJ 

TfM 218 3 ~ A 25 35 16 59 4 • TFV 378 12 4 4 11 131 b4 I> 7J 1>7 " . 
DANiNG 

TF" 1329 62 10 7 2 33 128 15 94 57 7 

e TfV 11/06 293 12 111 <) ]01 1t15 4~ 227 153 12 
CHU LA' 

TFM 141/ 8 3 11 19 21 14 2 
TFY HO ]1 2 ] 18'1 44 6 41 18 2 

OTHER 
TFM 7002 L285 ll8 84 5 186 111/9 388 18 
TFY 10386 2133 LS9 158 22 300 1722 496 18 

C TOn TFM 8758 "58 118 99 5 186 1199 388 28 19 B 182 15 111 130 ] 13 C 
t"l TFY 13010 2469 L511 115 22 300 1722 496 46 29 834 523 56 291 238 b 18 t".1 
~ ~ 
r r 
> ROK TF" 307 LO H 1 10 34 2 > 
rJJ TFY 446 50 10 126 2 30 63 2 rJJ 
rJJ rJJ 

'"" 
.... 

"rJ "rj 

t;i t;J 
C C 

, 
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INTELLIGENCE
DATA

FOR
THE

MONTH
OF

FEB
1968

CONFERMED
RESULTS

BY
TACT

AREA
AND

BY
THE

ROK
MC

RECAP
OF

ENEMY
ACTIVITY

INTL
SABOTAGE

HARRASSMENT
TACT

CIV
DATA

SMALL
PUNJ

AA
AREA

KIA
DET

NAV
PWVC

DEF
IWC

RET
DONG

HA
TFM

3
6

4
TFY

3
6

213
PHU

BAI
TFM

278
4

3
8

25
35

16
59

4
378

TFY
12

4
11

131
4

67
23

64
6

4
DANANGTFM

1329
62

10
7

2
57

128
7

15
2

33
94

1906
TFY

293
12

19
9

1
415

301
227

153
5

44
12

CHU
LAI
TFM

149
8

1
3

19
11

21
14

1
2

TFY
340

31
1

2
189

3
44

18
41

6
1

2
OTHERTFM

7002
118

1285
5

84
186

1199
18

388
300

1722
2133

TFY
159

10386
158

22
496

18

TOTLTFM
8758

118
1358

5
1199

388
99

186
28

19
15

131
182

73
13

130
3

LICENSE

13010
159

TFY
2469

1722
175

300
22

496
29

46
1

523
56

238
291

834
18

6

ROK
TFM

307
10

1
24

1
34

10
2

TFY
446

50
10

1
126

30
2

63
2

PAGE
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CONFIDENTIAL 

TRANSPORT AIRCRAFT IKC 1301 UTILIZATION FOR THE MONTH OF FEB 1968 

NINTH MAti AIRCRAFT 
AOMINILOGISTleS AERIAL REFUELING 

101)0 
SHORT LRS FuEL 

TONS NUMBER ~ILES TON PAX Aye; t DISPt'NSED NR Ale NR TONS LOGIST FLT 
AREA CARGO PAX FLOWN MILES MILES LO FAC US"C OTHER REFUEL TRPS SUPPLY SORT HilS 
RVN IN COUNTRY 

TFM 3334.7 19881 132750 651796 1080461 82.2 11>0 76 796 900 
TfY 6805.3 43631 238913 953705 2494395 75.3 B6 164 41.6 1578 1685 

.' fLTS INTO RYN 
TFM 377.0 2802 84257 401722 3242390 84.3 90 116 
TfY 682.7 5202 156683 755362 61t82 ~26 91.5 I'.iZ 677 

FL TS OUT OF RVN e TFII 386.4 1737 71967 394016 177348'1 86.3 83 246 
TFY 681.7 3716 l1tl323 112276 3998379 85.6 143 488 

OTHER AREAS 
TfM 212.5 1411 33371 64131 976925 73.3 55 133 
TFY 408.1 2388 60224 224609 1757392 81.0 9 6 108 252 

GRO TFM 4310.6 25811 322345 1512265 7073211 81.5 360 76 1024 1655 
Tft 8,571.8 54'131 59T203 2665952 141)2692 83.4 74, 110 41.6 1981 3102 

0 THIRD "'M AIIICIIAFT 0 
t""l t"I'j 
~ llYN IN COUNTRY ~ 
t"' TFM .8 18 1080 1I4 5415 99.0 2 3 t"' 
> TFV .B, 18 10'0 214 5415 99.0 2 3 > 
[JJ 

FLTS INTO RYN 
[JJ 

[JJ [JJ ... TFM 11.4 • 53 9920 nUB 90361 89.7 3 9 42 ... 
"'I"l TfY 37.' 10 15116 49952 . 103051 85.8 3 13 64 "'I"l ... ... 
t""l Fl TS OUT OF RY" t"I'j 
0 TFM 7.5 90 659) 9266 112884 10.3 6 27 0 T" 26.7 167 18695 23411 112950 74.4 10 52 

OTHER .. US 
TFM 169.4 926 198656 311Ul 1451101 86.1 lO05 U 45 l74 1165 
Tn 368.11 l641 312959 6617911 2523941 16.8 HR9 113 87 3J2 2048 , GilD TF" 196.1 1087 216249 414499 1666367 83.5 1008 83 46 I'll 1237 
Tn 414.1 1896 348510 lJ5445 2805357 71.8 14'12 113 88 357 Zl67 

RECAP 

TOTAl WIT"'N RYN 
TfM 3335.5 19899 133830 652010 10851182 85.6 360 76 798 903 
TFV 6806.1 4:164' 240053 '53919 2499810 11.7 736 164 41.6 1580 1618 

TOTal INTO .Y" 
TFM 395.4 2155 94177 435110 3332151 86.6 3 99 418 
TFY 120.5 Ul2 11245' 105314 658551'f 19.5 ) 165 7U 

TOT... aut IIF MIt 
'N tn ••. 18n ",.0 oWNlZ .... ,n ?I.J " 2n 
TF' 101.4 )l1J 11001. nnn un32' 10.T 153 540 
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TRANSPORT
AIRCRAFT

/KC
130/

UTILIZATION
FOR

THE
MONTH

OF
FEB

1968

NINTH
MAB

AIRCRAFT
ADMIN/LOGISTICS

AERIAL
REFUELING

1000
SHORT

LAS
FUEL

TONS
MILES

TON
NUMBER

PAX
AVG

%
TONS

DISPENSED
FLT

NR
A/C

LOGIST
NR

AREA
CARGO

PAX
FLOWN

LD
FAC

MILES
MILES

TRPS
US MC

OTHER
SORT

REFUEL
SUPPLY

HRS
RVN

IN
COUNTRYTFM

3334.7
19881

132750
651796

76
1080467

796
82.2

900
1

360
6805.3

TFY
43631

238973
953705

2494395
75.3

736
41.6

1578
1

164
1685

FLTS
INTO

RVNTFN
84257

401722
377.0

2802
3242390

84.3
376

90
156683

TFY
5202

682.7
755362

6482526
152

677
91.5

FLTS
OUT

OF
RVN
TFM

71967
386.4

1737
394016

1773489
86.3

83
246

TFY
681.7

141323
3716

732276
3998379

85.6
488

143
OTHER

AREAS
212.5

TFM
1417

33371
64731

976925
73.3

55
133

TFY
2388

408.1
60224

224609
1757392

81.0
9

252
108

6

GRO
TFM

322345
25837

1512265
4310.6

7073271
81.5

76
360

1655
1024

1

54937
597203

TFY
8577.8

2665952
14732692

1981
83.4

41.6
170

745
3102

1

THIRD
MAN

AIRCRAFT

RVN
IN

COUNTRY
18

TFM
1080

.8
214

5415
99.0

2
3

TFY
18

1080
.8.

214
5415

99.0
3

2
FLTS

INTO
RVNTFM

18.4
53

9920
90361

33388
89.7

3
9

1
42

TFY
15776

37.8
70

49952
103051

85.8
13

1
3

64
FLTS

OUT
OF

RVN
7.5

TFM
90

6593
112884

70.3
9266

27
6

TFY
18695

26.7
167

172950
23481

74.4
10

52
OTHER

AREAS
TFM

1457707
169.4

198656
926

371631
86.7

1005
45

83
174

1165
TFY

368.8
1641

312959
2523941

76.8
661798

87
1489

113
332

2048

GRO
TFN

196.1
1087

216249
414499

1666367
83.5

83
1008

191
46

1237
TFY

348510
1896

735445
434.1

2805357
78.8

88
113

1492
357

2167

RECAP

TOTAL
WITHIN

RVN
TFH

3335.5
133830

652010
1085882

19899
85.6

76
1

360
798

903
TFY

953919
43649

6806.1
240053

77.7
2499810

736
41.6

164
1

1580
1688

TOTAL
INTO

RVNTFM
395.4

435110
2855

3332751
86.6

94177
3

1
99

418
TFY

172459
5272

805314
6585577

720.5
89.5

3
1

741
165

TOTAL
OUT

OF
RVR

78560
1827

TPM
393.9

403282
78.3

1886373
89

273
3883

TFT
160018

755757
700.4

4171329
80.7

153
540CONFIDENTIAL
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LOGISTIC DATA FOR THE MONTH OF FER 1968 

AVERAGE SUPPLY LEVEL DURING THE PERIOD 8Y CLASS 

CLASS I CLASS III 

TACT RATIoNS/l000 EA AULK/l000 GAL. 
AREA MCI 8 A AGAS JP-~ ~GAS oESL 
DONG HA 183 215 109 23 76 37 48 

OTHER 163 608 159 270 
DHA ToUL 183 215 109 186 684 196 318 

PliU BAI 361 234 loa 14 itit 11 15 
OTHER 1111 992 381 346 

PHI TOTAL 367 23it 108 132 1036 398 361 

OA"ANG 168 288 246 919 5937 833 1825 
OTHER 43 50 II 121 408 40 85 

ONe TOTAL 211 338 259 1040 634S 873 1910 

CHU LAI it5 45 49 512 4313 518 922 
OTHER 

CHI.. TOUL 45 45 \ 49 1512 4313 518 922 

TOTAL 806 192 525 187012378 2045 3511 

CLASS 11 REQUISITION AND RECEIPT DATA FLC 

REQUISITI0"S RECEIVED 

CLASS I V 

DRUMMED/EA 
IGAS JP-4 MGAS DESl S BAGS 

13 26 1705 
31 8 
44 34 170~ 

19 11 16662 
33 19 
52 30 16662 

4411 337 601 196 55657 

448 337 6!)1 196 55657 

103 !Z4 187 228 403 

103 124 187 228 403 

551 461 884 488 80427 

ROllS 8AR8ED 
~IRE 

eTA 330fT 1300 fT 
1448 3461 1683 

144ft 

1791 

1791 

15988 

15988 

~971 
5713 

111184 

3461 

5717 

5717 

52572 

52572 

111431 
144936 
256167 

16Bl 

9221 

9221 

163 

1252 
1376 
2628 

.•.. ''' .. ,. 

METll STUES EA 

24 1'/ 32 I~ ':iFf 8 FT 
22085 11969 34654 23853 

22085 11969 34654 23853 

21731 65491 45014 11683 

21731 65491 45014 17683 

68628 31lll 43588 41881 

68628 31131 43588 41887 

27120 800 46540 1010955 
27000 1100 41300 45700 
54120 1900 93840 90655 

30911 318177 14295 166564 1101091 217096 180018 

RECEIPTS OBLIGATIONS OUTSTANOING 

TOTAL , 
REeVED 01 

, 
02 

, 
12 

, 
17 

TOTL~ NUMBER AVG IK ORD REQNS SO/C NEW 8K FILL NUMBER AVG 
1·2-5 PRCSSD 8AKlOG EST PAssn FIll ORO REL RATE PRes SO 8AKLOG UND30 31-60 61-90 OVR90 

FUG lUllS 

TOTAL I PAl 01-02-05 .0 
REQUISITIONS IACKLOG 
RECEIPTS BACKLOG 

.ot 

ASTERISK SHOWS THAT ENTRY EXCEEDS SAllE ENTRY FOR PREYIOUS PERIOD 

ENTRIES U"OER FLAG ITEIIS ONLY IF· 

PERCENT OF PRI 01-02-05 AEaNS E~CEED 10' OF TOTAL 
IEQUISIT10NS BACKLOG.OIER 1000 
AICEIP" e.c:II:LIII ova 1000 

PAGE 9 
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LOGISTIC
DATA

FOR
THE

MONTH
OF

FEB
1968

AVERAGE
SUPPLY

LEVEL
DURING

THE
PERIOD

BY
CLASS

CLASS
I

CLASS
111

CLASS
IV

ROLLS
BARBED

METAL
STAKES

EA
TACT

RATIONS/1000
EA

BULK/1000
GAL.

DRUMMED/EA
WIRE

AREA
MCI

A
B

AGAS
JP-4

GAS
DESL

AGAS
JP-4

MGAS
DESL

S
BAGS

330FT
1300

FT
CTA

24
IN

32
IN

5
FT

8
FT

DONG
HA

275
183

109
76

23
37

48
13

7705
26

1448
3461

22085
1683

11969
34654

23853
OTHER

163
159

608
270

31
8

DHA
TOTAL

183
275

109
196

186
684

318
44

34
7705

1448
3461

1683
22085

34654
23853

11969

PHU
BAI

367
234

108
14

44
17

15
19

11
16662

5777
1791

9221
21731

65491
45014

17683
OTHER

118
992

381
346

33
19

PHB
TOTAL

367
234

108
132

1036
398

361
52

5777
30

1791
16662

9221
21731

65491
45014

17683

DANANG
168

288
5937

919
246

833
1825

448
337

601
196

55657
15988

52572
763

31131
68628

43588
47887

OTHER
43

50
13

121
408

40
85

ONG
TOTAL

211
338

259
1040

6345
873

1910
448

337
601

196
55657

15988
52572

763
68628

31131
43588

47887

CHU
LAI

45
45

512
4313

49
578

922
103

124
187

228
5971

403
111431

27120
1252

800
44955

46540
OTHER

5713
144936

1376
27000

1100
47300

45700
CHL

TOTAL
45

512
4313

578
922

45
1
49

103
124

187
228

403
11684

256367
2628

54120
1900

93840
90655

TOTAL
525

892
806

187012378
2045

3511
551

461
884

488
80427

30911
318177

14295
110491

166564
217096

1800T8

CLASS
11

REQUISITION
AND

RECEIPT
DATA

FLC

REQUISITIONS
RECEIVED

RECEIPTS
OBLIGATIONS

OUTSTANDING

TOTAL
%

%
%

%
%

TOTL%
NUMBER

AVG
BK

ORD
REONS

%O/C
NEW

BK
FILL

NUMBER
AVG

RECVED
01

02
05

12
17

1-2-5
PRCSSD

BAKLOG
EST

PASSO
FILL

ORD
REL

RATE
PRCSSD

BAKLOG
UND30

31-60
61-90

OVR90

.0*

FLAG
ITEMS

TOTAL
%

PRI
01-02-05

.0
REQUISITIONS

BACKLOG
RECEIPTS

BACKLOG

ASTERISK
SHOWS

THAT
ENTRY

EXCEEDS
SAME

ENTRY
FOR

PREVIOUS
PERIOD

ENTRIES
UNDER

FLAG
ITEMS

ONLY
IF-

PERCENT
OF

PRI
01-02-05

REONS
EXCEED

10%
OF

TOTAL
REQUISITIONS

BACKLOG
OVER

1000
RECEIPTS

BACKLOG
OVER

1000

PAGE
9
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EMBARKATION/TRANSPORTATION DATA FOR MONTH OF FE6 1968 

MS TS DRY CARGO Lo_oeo 
RVN OKI IWAKU Of HER rurAL 

'''0 "IT TFM 125 12~ 
TFY 12~ ll~ 

GEN "IT Tf" 6lt38 60H 11 12,8] 
TFY IHbl 10981 198 26346 

TOT "IT TFM 6,.38 6199 11 12108 
TFY 15161 11106 198 26411 

NO PAX TFM 
TFY 21t" 249 e MSTS DRY CARGO CONT. 

CONUS IIESP" 
OFFlOADED 

CONUS IIESPAC CONUS WESPAC 
RVN RVN OKI 011.1 IIIUU IIiAKU OTH~R TOTAL 

AMO MIT TF" 9819 5911 380 18 16188 
TFY 9879 5911 380 18 lbl88 

GEN MIT TFM 13865 56 lit 5296 19,. "It 25013 
TFY 55611 19531 

0 
9510 2118 591 81481 

~ TOT MIT TFM 23744 11525 
t"'J TFY 65550 ' 25"lt2 
r 

5616 194 62 41201 
9950 2118 609 103669 

> NO PAX TFN 
[fJ TFY 
[fJ .... 
"'I'j FLEET SHIPS ~ DRY CARGO .... RVN OKI 
~ VEH EA TFM 0 TFY 

INAkU OTHER TOUL 
29 29 
29 29 

VFH SFT TFM 4936 It'136 
TFY 4936 4936 

GEN MIT TFM 17 17 
TFY 17 17 

AIID MIT nM 
Tn 

DTH MIT TFM 
TFY 

rOT MIT TFII 4982 4C/82 
TFY 4911Z 4982 

NO PAX "M ., 1 
TFY ., ., 

PAGE 10 
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EMBARKATION/TRANSPORTATION
DATA

FOR
MONTH

OF
FEB

1968

MSTS
DRY

CARGO
LOADED

RVN
OKI

IWAKU
OTHER

TOTAL
AMO

M/T
TFM

125
125

TFY
125

125

GEN
M/T

TFM
6438

6074
71

12583
TFY

15167
10981

198
26346

TOT
M/T

TFM
6438

6199
71

12708
TFY

15167
11106

198
26471

NO
PAX

TFM
TFY

249
249

MSTS
DRY

CARGO
CONT.

OFFLOADED
CONUS

WESPAC
CONUS

WESPAC
CONUS

WESPAC
RVN

RVN
OK I

OK I
IWAKU

IWAKU
OTHER

TOTAL
AMO

M/T
TFM

9879
5911

380
18

16188
TFY

9879
5911

380
18

16188

GEN
M/T

TFM
13865

5614
5296

194
44

25013
55671

TFY
19531

9570
2118

591
87481

DECLARATION

TOT
M/T

TFM
23744

11525
5676

194
62

41201
TFY

65550
25442

9950
2118

609
103669

NO
PAX

TFN
TFY

FLEET
SHIPS

-
DRY

CARGO
RVN

OK
IWAKU

OTHER
TOTAL

VEH
EA

TFM
29

29
TFY

29
29

VFH
SFT

TFN
4936

4936
TFY

4936
4936

GEN
M/T

TFM
17

17
TFY

17
17

AMO
M/T

TFM
TFY

OTH
N/T

TFM
TFY

TOT
M/T

TFM
4982

4982
TFY

4982
4982

NO
PAX

TFN
7

7
TFY

7
7

PAGE
10
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FLEET SHIPS - DRY CARGO CONT. 
CONlIS IIESPAC CONUS IIESPAC CONUS W~SPAC 

RVN RVN OKl OKI IWAkU IWAKU Orl'f ~ TOTAL 
VEH EA TFM 

TFY 

VFH SFT TFM 
TFY 

GEN NIT TFM 
TFY 

A'NO NIT TFN 
TFY 

e OTH MIT TFM 
TFY 

TOT NIT TFM 
TFV 

NO PAX TFM 
TFV I:' I:' t:"J t:"J ~ ~ AWAITING SHIPMENT END OF PERIOD r r SEALIFT AiRliFT > > 7Jl 

7Jl RVN OKI IWAKU TOTAL RVN OKI IWAKU TOUL 7Jl 
7Jl AMO MIT '""' '""' "'I"j 
"'I"j t;J t;J GEN MIT 111182 2317 11199 GEN SIT 2~O 283 523 

I:' I:' TOT MIT 81182 2311 11199 

SHIPPING UTtLllED BY TYPE 

TAP TAK TLST lAKV APA AKA LSD lST LPD LPH OTH TOTAL 
TFM 38 11 1 3 ~3 

TFY 87 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIAL

FLEET
SHIPS

-
DRY

CARGO
CONT.

CONUS
CONUS

WESPAC
CONUS

WESPAC
WESPAC

RVN
RVN

OK 1
OK I

IWAKU
[WAKU

OTHER
TOTAL

VEH
EA

TFM
TFY

VFH
SFT

TFM
TFY

GEN
M/T

TFM
TFY

AMO
N/T

TFM
TFY

OTH
M/T

TFM
TFY

TOT
M/T

TFK
TFY

NO
PAX

TFM
TFY

ACCOUNT

AWAITING
SHIPMENT

END
OF

PERIODSEALIFT
AIRLIFT

RVN
OK I

IWAKU
TOTAL

RVN
IWAKU

OK 1
TOTAL

AMO
N/T

GEN
M/T

8882
2317

11199
GEN

S/T
240

283
523

TOT
M/T

8882
2317

11199

SHIPPING
UTILIZED

BY
TYPE

TAP
TAK

TLST
TAKY

APA
AKA

LSD
LST

LPO
LPH

OTH
TOTAL

TFM
11

38
1

3
53

TFY
1

14
64

1
7

87

PAGE
10A
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AIRLIFT 
LOADED 

SAA USMC ITA OTHER TOTAL INCONT CONUS IWAKU OK! ~VN TOTU IWAKlJ OKI RVN TOTAL 
MLB CAR liFT 

TFM 3 10180 1550 274? 20475 13952 1988 22 33b2 1012 20336 1311 1243 ~Ilb 6't93 
TFY 11 18846 14841> 4942 38645 28012 1996 22 bOlA IQbM 38036 210 2200 7192 10262 

NO PAX 
TFM 15985 26943 6041 48969 19881 3960 15R8R bq37 4bbb6 10897 10~91 21488 
TFY 32062 5b854 15182 104098 43631 8084 bOb 33517 147b7 1001105 ')95 22356 21002 43953 

PAGE 101 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIAL

AIRLIFT
LOADED

SAA
USMC

ITA
OTHER

TOTAL
INCONT

CONUS
IWAKU

OK I
TOTAL

RVN
IWAKU

OK I
RVN

TOTAL
MLB

CAR
LIFT

TFM
10180

3
7550

2742
20475

13952
1988

22
3362

1012
20336

134
1243

5116
6493

TFY
11

18846
14846

4942
38645

28012
1996

22
6038

1968
38036

270
2200

7792
10262

NO
PAX

TFM
15985

26943
6041

48969
19881

3960
15888

6937
10897

46666
10591

21488
TFY

32062
56854

15182
104098

43631
8084

33517
606

14767
100605

595
22356

21002
43953

INFORMATION

PAGE
108
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III MAF AIR OPERATIONS FOR TME MONTM OF FEB 1968 

SOUTM VIETNAM SORTIE SUMMARY 

FIGHTER-ATTACK AIRCRAFT 

ATTACK SORTIES AIR DEFHl~E COM~U SPT RECAP 

TYPE NR TOTAL TOTAL CNXIIX GRO J[,TAL VIS RDR TAC TOTAL TOTAL AIC Ale CAS DAS 10 t:SC SORTIE TASKS 8A re UR lAD CAP SORT REC ~EC IAI 'MS SPT COMBAT 
'" TFM 51 621 1723 2350 2656 2350 

TFv 51t 2011 4665 It 6757 8011 16 6757 
~6 TFM 23 145 1006 551 965 551 

TFV 21 119 1198 1377 21;29 4 10 1317 
Flo TFM 50 392 1065 11057 2190 2 18 4 22 55 5S 1479 e TFv 50 1083 3705 22 10810 7186 12 2 76 24 100 1105 145 4910 
F8 TFM 17 211 279 550 748 2 2 550 

TFY 16 445 1018 1463 2112 2 2 1463 
01ClFM 13 403 160 57 217 

TFV 14 2044 785 187 972 
TF9TFM 7 

TFV 3 12 38 SO 250 70 10 50 

~ TOT FM 161 h35 3413 4908 6962 2 18 4 22 217 51 274 '4930 ~ TOT FY 160 3807 10624 26 14457 22358 28 2 16 24 100 1006 187 1193 Win t:"1 t:"1 
~ ~ TYPE IOM8S BY NEIGHT AND CLASS NAPALM TONS TONSI VCl8A STRUCTURES SAMPANS r r Ale 250 500 750 1000 2000 500 1000 RlTS MSLS 20 MM ORO SORT PROB CONF DES O'Ui DES DMG > > AI, lFM 6783 6217 755 28 1067 193 3282 1.40 A3 642 268 46 10 7Jl 7Jl fFY 18071 22355 17]] "2 3106 461 10000 10U4 1.54 143 1914 693 48 10 7Jl 7Jl 
'""' '""' A6 fFM 390 11683 154 45 232 8 Z32 3647 6.62 4 21 2 5 "'!"I "'!"I TFY 606 20869 490 67 286 8 264 6452 10.69 214 10) 6 5 t;j t;j F4 TFM 5789 7186 1004 9 16 572 9 3149 8280 B88 2.B 146 308 U5 36 9 
~ ~ lFY 16400 26152 2684 45 106 2094 9 199'4 45436 un6 2.37 234 998 )79 36 29 

FI ffM 395 668 32 91 392 67 1219 42100 713 1.30 B 229 102 16 6 
TFy ". 1236 40 91 1160 161 4581 112360 23411 1.61 40 5 III 163 16 6 

TF9TFM 
TFY lU 224 332 7000 82 1.64 22 22 

TOT FM 13357 25814 1945 173 1040 1714 9 Ion) 50380 11030 2.25 Z41 1200 507 103 25 
rOT FY 36207 70136 4947 535 2152 5369 9 25632 174n610613 2.12 853 !fI19 1241 105 45 
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111
MAF

AIR
OPERATIONS

FOR
THE

MONTH
OF

FEB
1968

SOUTH
VIETNAM

SORTIE
SUMMARY

FIGHTER-ATTACK
AIRCRAFTATTACK

SORTIES
AIR

DEFENSE
COMMAT

SPT
RECAP

TYPE
NR

TOTAL
TOTAL

CNXWX
GRD

TOTAL
VIS

RDR
TAC

TOTAL
TOTAL

A/C
A/C

CAS
DAS

10
ESC

SORTIE
TASKS

BA
TC

ALR
AAD

CAP
SORT

REC
REC

/A/
CMB

SPT
COMBAT

A4
TFM

51
1723

627
2350

2656
2350

TFY
54

2086
4665

6757
8077

4
16

6757
A6

TFM
23

145
406

551
965

551
TFY

23
179

1198
1377

2629
4

1377
4

F4
TFM

50
392

1065
1457

2190
2

18
22

4
55

55
1479

50
1083

3705
TFY

22
4810

7186
12

2
76

24
100

145
145

4910
F8

TFM
17

271
279

550
748

2
2

550
TFY

16
445

1018
1463

2172
2

2
1463

01CTFM
13

403
160

57
217

TFY
14

2044
785

187
972

TF9TFM
7

TFY
12

3
38

50
250

70
50

70

TOT
FM

1435
161

3473
4908

6962
2

18
4

22
217

57
274

4930
TOT

FY
160

3807
10624

14457
26

22358
28

2
24

100
1006

76
187

1193
14557

BOMBS
BY

WEIGHT
AND

CLASS
TYPE

NAPALM
TONS

TONS/
VCKBA

STRUCTURES
SAMPANS

A/C
250

500
750

1000
2000

500
RKTS

MSLS
1000

20
MM

ORD
SORT

PROB
CONF

DES
ONG

DES
DMG

A4
TFM

6783
6277

755
28

1067
193

3282
1.40

83
642

268
10

46
TFY

18071
22355

1733
332

3106
461

10000
10414

1.54
343

1914
693

48
10

A6
TFM

11683
390

154
45

232
232

8
3647

6.62
4

21
2

5
TFY

606
20869

490
67

286
8

264
6452

4.69
214

103
5

6
F4

TFM
5789

7186
1004

9
572

16
9

3149
8280

3388
2.33

146
308

135
36

9
TFY

16400
26152

2684
106

45
2094

9
19994

45436
11336

2.37
234

998
379

36
29

F8
TFM

395
668

32
91

392
67

1219
42100

713
1.30

102
229

8
16

6
TFY

988
1236

91
1760

40
161

4581
112360

2349
1.61

40
582

163
16

6
TF9TFN

TFY
142

224
332

7000
82

1.64
22

22

TOT
FM

13357
25814

1945
173

640
1714

4793
50380

11030
9

2.25
241

1200
507

103
25

TOT
FY

36207
70836

4947
2152

535
5369

9
25632

174796
30633

2.12
853

3619
1241

105
45
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III MAF AIR OPERATIONS CONTINUED 

PHOTO/ELECTRONIC/RECON AIRCRAFT AIRLifT A~O SPECIAL MISSIONS 

TYPE NR YIS PHD RDR ROFt TOTAL TYPE NR (O~R~T LOGIST PSY AIR NUMBER TO~S 
AIC AlC REC REC REC IR SlAR ELEt TAC CMII SPT A/C AlC TC eRG TC eRG FLR OFL WAR RfL OTH PAX CARGO 
RH TFM 10 16l 23 185 (111 TFIoi 1 37 I 144 q, 1>1 3792 55 

TfY 9 ]19 103 422 TFY 7 42 Jl .... 1 322 81 11260 248 
TA4 TFM II 24 179 ~H H bBD t130 TFM 5 361 )82 40 52 b4 40 229b6 4143 

Tn 8 28 W.i 981 90 1584 TFY .. 1033 1003 BO 2b~ 191 116 16499 12128 
El6 TFM 4 US2 TF" 1 13 ~ 50 

Tn 4 40 40 TFY 2 13 5 66 
EFlOTFM 7 8 8 OIC TFM 13 

TFY 7 94 8 102 TFY 14 
OIC TFM 13 160 403 57 620 TOT FM 21 398 3R' I'll 150 125 40 26808 4198 

e TFY 14 785 2044 lilT 3016 TOT FY 21 1015 1034 T81> 592 2T2 116 2 93825 12316 

TOT FM 45 184 341 23 854 91 H93 
TOT FV 42 813 804 1)4 103 3033 277 5164 

'AGE 11& 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIAL

111
MAF

AIR
OPERATIONS

CONTINUED

AIRLIFT
AND

SPECIAL
MISSIONS

PHOTO/ELECTRONIC/RECON
AIRCRAFT

TONS
NUMBER

PSY
AIR

LOGIST
COMBAT

TYPE
NR

TOTAL
RDFI

RDR
PHO

NR
VIS

TYPE
WAR

RFL
OTH

CARGO
CRG

FLR
DFL

PAX
TAC

CMB
SPT

TC
CRG

TC
A/C

IR
SLAR

A/C
ELEC

REC
REC

REC
A/C

A/C
55

3792
C117

TFM
93

144
61

37
1

7
185

RF4
TFM

23
162

10
17260

248
81

322
443

31
42

7
TFY

422
103

319
TFY

9
4143

22966
5

361
382

40
C130

TFM
52

64
40

680
TA4

TFM
34

179
443

24
11

12128
76499

265
191

4
1033

1003
116

330
TFY

1584
90

981
485

28
8

TFY
50

5
US2

TFM
13

2
EA6

TFM
4

66
5

13
TFY

2
40

TFY
40

4
TFM

13
01C

6
EFLOTFM

8
7

2
TFY

14
102

8
TFY

94
7

4198
26808

150
125

27
398

383
40

197
TOT

FM
620

57
403

13
160

01C
TFM

12376
93825

592
272

27
1075

1034
2

116
786

TOT
FY

3016
187

14
785

2044
TFY

91
1493

854
23

184
TOT

FM
341

45
5164

277
3033

103
134

013
804

TOT
FY

42
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111 MAF AIR OPERATIONS FOR THE MONTH Of FEB 1968 

SOUTH VIETNAM SORTIE SUMMARY 

HH ICOPTERS 

ARMED COM8AT cm~BAT LOGISTIC LOGISTIC COMM~NO SEARCH CASUAL TV 
TYPE NR HElO TRP CARY CARGO TRP CARY CARr,O CONnOl RESCUE EVAC RECo'! 
A/C Alt SOR TSI( SOR TSK SOR TSK SOR TSK SOR rSI( SUR T5K SOR TSK SOR TSK SOR TSK 

UH3~ TFM 61 15 10 3U 166 1019 ~~1 7~3 319 645 300 12 1 96 43 2458 101)8 396 130 
TFY 77 105 48 1221 ~99 2006 '120 2186 1085 1265 624 5~6 211 166 n 1366 "116 1018 418 

~H46 TFM 60 21 1 lItOl 458 2161 561 602 274 27Jl 1217 76 J9 857 416 99 4~ 
TFY 71 ]5 15 5701 n03 4845 1401 2215 9)0 5391 241>4 1098 536 S41 )07 2318 1096 701 3311 

UHIf TFM 25 485" 259" B 6 37 24 318 107 e TFY 44 16352 7232 1~2 lb4 66 20 313 158 1234 579 
CH37 TFM 

TFY 
CH5) TFM 19 26 3 598 , 19'1 2694 308 26 18 

TFY 25 30 5 2097 605 6411" 169 1008 120 62 11) 

TOT FM 165 4910 2605 1718 624 3206 1011 1943 192 6060 1825 12 7 181 89 3378 1466 816 281 TOT FY 223 16492 7295 6922 2202 b881 2326 64118 2620 13131 3851 2764 1091 174 401 10119 5469 2956 1337 
~ ~ 

t:"1 t:"1 TYPE UClA' A/C RECYRV NR TONS NR cas ORO EXPENDED ~ ~ Ale SOH TSK SOR T5K PAX CARGO EVAC Hcn fllGUN r r > > UH34 TFM ]I II, 6351 360 2578 7500 7Jl 7Jl TFY 35 16 23659 922 7128 27950 7Jl 7Jl 
'""' '""' CH46 TFM 19583 3885 2'09 39649 "'!"I "'!"I TFY 2 Z 6583) 7851 5516 2440 S4719 t;j t;j UHIE TFM 12 59 1992 49 9041 1081006 
~ ~ TFy 200 152 5175 122 91 241111 2652086 

CHU TFM 
Tn 

CH53 TFM 64 33 9685 451) 104 
Tn 2111 107 26786 9864 172 

TOT FM 7l 59 95 47 nllli 8151 5240 9041 1134155 
TOT FY 200 152 298 125 122D53 ling 12967 26621 2734755 
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111
MAF

AIR
OPERATIONS

FOR
THE

MONTH
OF

FEB
1968

SOUTH
VIETNAM

SORTIE
SUMMARY

HEL
1 COPTERS

ARMED
COMBAT

COMBAT
LOGISTIC

LOGISTIC
COMMAND

SEARCH
CASUALTY

TYPE
NR

HELO
TRP

CARY
CARGO

TRP
CARY

CARGO
CONTROL

RESCUE
EVAC

RECON
A/C

A/C
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
TSK

SOR
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK

UH34
TFN

61
35

10
315

166
1019

447
743

319
645

300
12

7
96

43
2458

1008
396

130
77

TFY
105

48
1221

499
2006

920
2186

1085
1265

624
556

271
166

73
7366

4176
1018

418
CH46

TFN
60

21
1403

1
458

2161
561

602
274

2731
1217

76
39

857
416

99
49

TFY
77

35
15

5701
1703

4845
1401

2215
930

5397
2464

1098
536

541
307

2318
1096

701
339

UHIE
TFN

25
4854

2594
8

37
6

24
318

107
TFY

44
16352

7232
102

164
66

20
373

158
579

1234
CH37

TFM
TFY

CH53
TFM

19
26

3
598

199
2684

308
1

18
1

26
3

1
TFY

25
5

30
2097

605
6469

769
1008

120
1

62
1

39
1

3

TOT
FM

165
4910

2605
1718

624
3206

1011
1943

792
6060

1825
12

7
181

89
3378

1466
816

287
TOT

FY
223

16492
7295

6922
2202

6881
2326

6498
2620

13131
3857

2764
1091

774
10119

401
5469

2956
1337

TYPE
TAC/A/

A/C
RECVRY

NR
TONS

NR
CAS

ORD
EXPENDED

A/C
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
PAX

CARGO
EVAC

RCKT
MGUN

UH34
TFN

31
14

6351
360

2578
7500

TFY
35

23659
16

922
7128

27950
CH46

TFM
19583

3885
2509

39649
TFY

2
2

65833
7851

5576
2440

54719
UHIE

TFN
72

59
1992

49
9041

1087006
TFY

200
152

5775
122

91
24187

2652086
CH37

TFM
TFY

CH53
TFN

64
33

9685
4513

104
TFY

261
107

26786
9864

172

TOT
FM

72
59

95
47

37611
8758

5240
9041

1134155
TOT

FY
200

152
298

125
122053

18759
12967

26627
2734755
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SECRET 

III "AF AIR OPERATIONS FOR THE MONTH OF FEe 1968 

OUT OF COUNTRY SU~MARY 

NORTH VIETNA" 

COMBAT SORTIES COMRAT 5UPPORT SORTIES TOT GNO 
TYPE FLK ARM TOT fLT TONS TONSI WI! ~IR eM FLT GNKWX Alil. 
AlC STK SUP REC CAP OTH CMB HRS ORO SORT REC ECM Ht.! lLN RFL SAR OTH SPT HRS 8A TG NIL 
AI, Tf" 200 200 251 3057 I.5'J 

TFY 608 60a 771 117~3 1.9) 
A6 TF" 211 232 381 14251 6.14 

TFY 909 910 1531 61Ul 6.76 20 20 32 2 
F4 TFM 145 35 180 225 )701 2.06 

TFY 471 95 566 a31 14992 2.15 6 e Fa TFM 105 105 130 1858 1.17 
TFY 223 223 265 "142 1.86 

RFIt TFM 15 16 23 5 
TF" 21 22 55 16 17 

TF9 TFIII 
TFY 

EA6 TFIII 35 26 III 128 
TFY 18 12'1 26 173 394 

EflOTFM 111 5'1 HO 380 C TFV 76 30lt 'i'l 439 1183 M TOTL TFM 681 35 7n 987 22867 3.19 15 116 86 217 531 5 (j 
TOTlTFY 2211 95 2301 3404 92)98 4.01 13S 431 86 654 1664 18 23 t"' 

> 
r.F1 
r.F1 .... 
"!'j 

PHO/ELEC/REtON A1RCAAFT .... 
t""l 

TYPE PHO C 

Alt REt IR SLAR 

RF4 TFII 
TFy 8 

TOTlFII 
TOTLFV 8 

PAGf U 

SECRET 

SECRET

111
MAF

AIR
OPERATIONS

FOR
THE

MONTH
OF

FEB
1968

OUT
OF

COUNTRY
SUMMARY

NORTH
VIETNAMCOMBAT

SORTIES
COMBAT

SUPPORT
SORTIES

FOR
GND

TYPE
FLK

ARM
TOT

FLT
TONS

TONS/
ECM/

AIR
CNXWX

CMB
FLT

ALR
A/C

STK
SUP

REC
CAP

OTH
CMB

HRS
ORD

SORT
REC

ECM
FLN

ELN
RFL

SAR
OTH

SPT
N/L

TG
HRS

84
TFM

A4
200

200
251

3057
1.53

TFY
608

771
608

11753
1.93

TFM
A6

231
1

232
381

14251
6.14

TFY
909

1
910

1531
61511

6.76
20

20
32

2
F4

TFM
145

35
180

3701
225

2.06
TFY

471
95

566
837

14992
2.15

6
F8

TFM
105

130
105

1858
1.77

TFY
223

223
265

4142
1.86

RF4
TFM

15
1

16
23

5
TFY

21
1

22
55

16
17

TF9
TFM
TFY

EA6
TFM

35
26

61
128

TFY
18

129
26

173
394

EFLOTFM
AL

59
140

380
TFY

76
304

59
439

1183
TOTLTFM

681
35

1
987

22867
717

3.19
15

116
217

531
86

5
TOTLTFY

2211
1

95
2307

3404
92398

4.01
135

433
654

1664
86

23
18

PHO/ELEC/RECON
AIRCRAFT

TYPE
PHO

A/C
REC

IR
SLAR

RF4
TFM
TFY

8

TOTLFN
TOTLFY

8

PAGE
13

SECRET



SECRET 

e 

III MAF AIR OPERATIONS CONTINUED FOR THE MONTH OF FE8 1968 

OUT OF COUNTRY SU~~4RY 

lAOS 
COMBAT SORTIES 

TYPE FlK ARM 
'IC STK SUP REC CAP OTH 
'4 TF!! 28 

TFT 314 
A6 TF!! 25 

TFY 33 
F4 TF!! 54 )1 

TFT 402 31 
F8 TF!! 7 

TFY U2 
RF4 TFM 

TFY 
lF9 TFM 

TFY 
EA6 TF!! 

TFY 
EF10TFM 

TFY 
TOTLFM 114 31 
TOTLFY 881 31 
NYlLOF!! 795 66 
NV/LOFY 3092 126 

PHO/ELEC/RECON AIRCRAFT 

TYPE PHD 
Alt REt IR SLAR 

RF4 TFM 
TFY 

TOTLFM 
ToTLFY 

TOT FlT TONS 
CMB HRS ORO 

211 40 463 
314 412 6371 

25 36 1353 
33 44 2221 
115 120 1022 

433 555 11354 
7 9 60 

132 165 2919 

145 205 ZII911 
912 1176 241165 
862 1192 25165 

3219 UIIO 111263 

COMBAT SUPPORT SORTIES TOT GNO 
TONSI [CMI 411\ eMB fLT CNXWX ALII. 

SORT REe ECN ELN ELN RFL SAR OTH SPT HRS BA TG NIL 
1.65 
2.01 
5.41 
6.73 
1.20 
3.011 
.B6 1 

2.21 2 2 4 

2.00 1 1 
2.U 2 2 4 Z 
2.99 15 117 86 218 531 '5 
3.64 137 415 116 658 1666 18 Z3 

FAGE lU 

SECRET 

SECRET

III
MAF

AIR
OPERATIONS

CONTINUED
FOR

THE
MONTH

OF
FEB

1968

OUT
OF

COUNTRY
SUMMARY

LAOS
COMBAT

SORTIES
COMBAT

SUPPORT
SORTIES

TOT
GND

TYPE
FLK

TOT
ARM

TONS
FLT

TONS/
ECM/

AIR
CNXWX

FLT
CMB

ALR
A/C

STK
SUP

CAP
OTH

CMB
REC

HRS
SORT

ORD
ECM

ELN
REC

OTH
SPT

SAR
RFL

BA
ELN

N/L
TG

HRS
A4

TFM
28

28
1.65

40
463

TFY
314

2.03
412

314
6371

TFM
25

25
A6

1353
36

5.41
33

TFY
44

33
6.73

2221
F4

54
TFH

31
85

120
1.20

1022
TFY

402
31

555
13354

433
3.08

7
TFM

F8
7

9
.86

60
1

1
TFY

132
132

165
2919

2.21
2

2
2

4
RF4

TFM
TFY

TF9
TFM
TFY

EA6
TFM
TFY

EFIOTEN
TFY

114
TOTLFM

31
145

2898
205

2.00
1

1
881

TOTLFY
1176

24865
912

31
2.73

2
2

4
2

NV/LOFN
795

1
1192

25765
862

2.99
15

117
66

218
86

5
531

NV/LOFY
3219

4580
117263

3092
126

137
1

3.64
435

86
18

658
1666

23

PHO/ELEC/RECON
AIRCRAFT

TYPE
PHO

IR
SLAR

A/C
REC

RF4
TFM
TFY

TOTLFH
TOTLEY

PAGE
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SECRET 

III MAF aiR OP(RATIONS FOR THE MONTH OF FEI 1968 
FIXED WINe COMIAT LOSS AND DAMAGE 

LOCATION S F S E S 
TYPE SV NV LO OTH VI S PHD L A r LJ ~R" RES L ROR AIR A CIIS LOG O~ 
Ale LS OM LS OM LS OM LS OM CAS CAS ESC ID AAO CAP REt REC IR ~ C K P REC CAP N N REC RH R TC CA TC CA FLR OTH G~D 

U TFM 1 14 15 I I I TFY 5 24 23 4 1 2 1 1 
A6 TFM 4 1 3 4 I 2 2 2 

TFV 2 12 3 5 6 1 4 2 12 10 
H TFM 14 14 

TFY 16 60 28 14 4 30 30 
F8 TFM 11 12 

TFV 23 2 14 6 6 10 
RF4 TFM 1 

TFY 6 7 e fA4 TFM 1 
TFY 3 

U6 TFM 
TFY 

EflOTFM 1 1 
TFY 2 3 3 

01C TFM 
TFV 

~ 
TF9 TFM 

~ TFV 
~ ~ US2 TFM (""J (""J TFY t"' t"' Cl11TFM 1 1 > > TFY 5 2 3 r.F1 r.F1 CnOTFM 10 6 5 1 r.F1 r.F1 .... .... TFY II 8 2 7 1 2 2 "'I'l "'I'l TOTFM 2 51 1 4 41 4 3 1 2 3 6 5 2 4 1 .... .... 
~ ~ TOTFY 26 151 3 6 2 65 JO 3 7 2 /0 5 8 2 9 4 54 49 
~ ~ 

HELICOPTER COMIAT lOSS AND DAMAGED 
SUPPORTING 

TYPE DONG"A PHUBAI OANANG CHULAI OTHER ARM COMIAT lOGIST COM PSv CAS ore MAF OTHER 
Ale LS DIlLS DM lS OM LS 11M lS OM HEl TC ca TC ca CON Uri "AR eVCREC Fat UR OTH GND lS 011 LS- 011 

UHl4 TFIII 4 19 19 3 10 17 Z 1 2 7 16 29 
TFY 2 16 J4I 50 14 16 ZO 2 2 58 II 11 4 34 87 

CH46 TFIII 2 13 24 1 U 1 " 1 33 31 2 1 23 4 " 7 41 4 56 
TFY 2 17 2 52 1 45 2 41 10 46 41 2 7 4 2 itO 6 9 13 60 7 105 

UHIE TFM 1 1Z 23 1 n 26 1 10 1 3 1 1 9 50 Z 45 
TFT 3 16 35 1 n " 6 80 1 z 1? 4 1 17 52 It 75 

CH17 TFIII 
TI'T 

CHn TFIII 1 " 19 11 4 17 9 2 2 2 1 16 1 20 
TFT 1 2 14 L9 2 26 4 17 18 2 14 1 2 5 ZO 3 4l TOT FM 4 n '7 Z L04 1 89 5 84 61 57 4 5 35 7 14 17 no 7 150 

TOT I'Y 6 J7 2 117 2 140 4 150 30 84 80 It 4 23 6 2 112 18 2 U " 166 ,. 30. 

, ... 14 
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111
MAF

AIR
OPERATIONS

FOR
THE

MONTH
OF

FEB
1968

FIXED
WING

COMBAT
LOSS

AND
DAMAGE

LOCATION
S

F
S

5
E

E
S

TYPE
SV

LO
OTH

NV
VIS

PHO
L

T
U

ARM
RES

A
C

L
RDR

AIR
CMB

LOG
A

ON
A/C

LS
DM

LS
DM

LS
DM

LS
DM

CAS
DAS

ESC
ID

AAD
CAP

REC
REC

IR
C

R
P

REC
CAP

TC
TC

N
REC

RFL
K

CA
CA

FLR
OTH

R
N

GND
TFN

A4
1

14
15

1
1

1
TFY

5
24

23
4

1
2

1
1

TFN
A6

4
1

3
4

1
2

2
1

2
TFY

2
12

3
5

1
6

1
2

4
12

10
F4

TFM
14

14
TFY

16
60

28
14

4
30

30
F8

TFN
11

12
1

TFY
23

2
14

6
1

6
6

RF4
TFM

1
1

TFY
6

1
7

TA4
TFM

1
1

TFY
3

2
1

EAG
TFM
TFY

EF10TFN
1

1
TFY

2
3

3
01C

TFM
TFY

TF9
TFN

REPLACEMENTS

TFY
US2

TFM
TFY

C117TFN
1

1
TFY

5
2

3
C130TFM

1
10

5
1

6
TFY

1
18

8
2

T
2

2
1

TOTFN
2

55
1

4
41

4
3

1
2

1
1

3
5

1
2

6
4

TOTFY
26

151
3

6
2

65
30

3
7

2
6

1
1

5
8

2
9

4
54

49

HELICOPTER
COMBAT

LOSS
AND

DAMAGED

SUPPORTING
TYPE

DONGHA
PHUBAI

DANANG
CHULAI

OTHER
ARM

COMBAT
LOGIST

CON
PSY

CAS
MAF

ON
OTHER

A/C
LS

OM
LS

DM
LS

OM
LS

DH
LS

DM
TC

HEL
CA

TC
CA

CON
SAR

WAR
EVCREC

FAC
TAR

OTH
GND

LS
DM

LS-
DM

UH34
TFN

19
19

4
3

10
17

2
7

2
7

29
16

TFY
2

16
39

50
14

16
20

2
2

58
8

11
4

87
34

CH46
TFM

2
13

24
1

33
33

1
33

31
1

2
1

23
4

7
6

48
56

4
TFY

2
17

2
52

1
45

2
41

10
T

46
41

2
4

40
6

2
9

13
7

60
105

UHIE
TFM

1
12

23
1

33
26

80
1

1
3

I
I

9
45

2
50

TFY
35

1
37

3
16

33
80

1
6

2
12

4
1

17
52

75
4

CH37
TFN
TFY

CH53
TFN

1
19

11
4

17
9

2
2

6
2

16
1

1
20

TFY
1

2
19

2
26

14
4

17
18

2
14

2
2

5
20

41
3

TOT
FN

4
25

57
2

104
1

89
5

84
61

57
4

5
35

14
17

7
7

150
130

TOT
FY

6
37

2
117

2
140

4
150

30
84

80
81

23
4

2
6

112
18

21
39

2
14

308
166

PAGE
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CONFIDENTIAL 

III "AF AIR OPER_TIONS FOR THE MONTH OF FE8 1968 

UTILIZATION SU~MARY 
F I XED WING 
TYPE NR IN COUNTRY OUT COUNTRY TOTAL SUR TI E SUPPlJR r SORT COMBAT OPNl CASUAL TIES 
AIC Ale TltN liNT OTH SORT HRS SORT HRS SORT HRS MAF leTI Rn~ OTH IIoA TE LST DMG L~T OHG WIA KU MIA 
A4 TFH ')1 11 120 2501 2986 228 291 2735 3211 27311 8 111 1.85 1 14 2 1 100 

TF'I' '14 12 132 141 7242 9318 922 1183 8164 10501 8383 102 328 1.64 5 24 2 1 100 
A6 TFM 23 8 51 610 887 257 417 861 1301t 135 1 I> 12~ 1.29 1 7 1 2 

TFY 23 40 175 1596 2105 963 1607 2559 3712 1841 29 6 683 1.19 5 17 1 2 
fit TFM 50 2 3 41 1580 1734 Z65 31t5 181.5 2079 1709 14 19 103 1.26 14 

TFY 50 6 21 173 5255 5792 "99 1392 6254 Tl81t 5630 44 H 547 1.311 16 60 
F8 TFM 11 7 21 580 667 113 139 691 806 66't 1 23 ~ 1.38 II 1 

TFY 16 2 18 56 1541 1751 359 432 1900 2183 1713 19 27 141 1.13 2 23 1 
RF4 TFM 10 16 201 246 16 23 217 269 172 45 .77 1 1 

e TFY 9 2 20 41tlt 668 22 55 466 723 511 45 .56 7 1 
Tl4 TFM 11 1 14 282 351 11 17 z'n 368 252 1 39 1.22 1 1 

TFY 8 5 9 48 709 1008 19 29 728 1037 679 11 H 1.10 3 1 
EA6 TFM 4 23 2) 36 61 128 84 164 20 64 .72 1 

TFY 4 8 51 .,,, 282 173 394 272 . 676 104 168 .74 1 
EFlOTFM 7 1 16 25 62 140 380 165 442 ItT llA .84 1 

TFY 7 5 28 135 60-\ 439 1183 574 1787 258 116 .85 2 1 4 
01t TFM 13 3 II 40 2'68 534 268 534 268 .71 

TfY 14 9 16 278 1277 3066 1277 )066 150<1 232 1.02 
I:' I:' TF9 TF" 7 2 11 13 89 13 89 77 64 .13 

TFY 3 2 21 143 255 11t3 255 205 2 bit .56 t:"J t:"J US2 TFM 2 1 1 31 57 40 57 40 45 12 .98 ~ ~ TFY 2 1 5 89 113 "0 113 90 87 26 .71 r r > > tIlTTF" 7 8 6 66 -\16 594 416 594 411 5 2.05 1 
TFY 7 18 • 1t58 1403 1646 1~3 1646 Ilt06 3 2.06 5 7Jl 7Jl 

7Jl 7Jl CUOTf" 5 186 1125 1436 1125 1436 758 367 8.21 10 5 3 
'""' '""' TFY 4 186 3124 4285 3124 1t285 2149 375 8.03 18 5 3 "'I"j "'I"j 

t;J t;J TOTFM 207 14 74 642 7617 .662 1091 1740 8718 11402 7894 25 56 803 1.51 3 59 2 9 6 103 2 I:' I:' TOTFY 201 53 266 1924 230'1 30870 3896 6275 26977 37145 25075 207 74 1621 1.47 31 157 2 9 10 103 2 

AIR SUPPORT .AOAR TeAH 
NR 

AlEA 115N A4 A6 F4 F. OTH TOTAL 
DONGH. TF" 1574 900 189 ... 301 1 1889 

TFY 4129 2239 609 1644 641 lit 5147 
PHU 8i1 TFII 611 311 46 264 '2 30 743 

TFY 1110 954 ll9 677 215 86 2071 
OANANG TFM 617 '13 IT 304 109 3Z 845 

TFY 1180 U33 116 906 115 102 2602 
CHU UI TFM 

TFY 386 Z08 30 36 6 280 
OTHER TF" 604 261 271 195 54 2 7n 

TFY 604 261 271 195 54 2 7n 
TOUL FII 3452 1185 593 U61 556 65 4260 

TOTAl. FY ,m '8" 1225 34" 1095 no 101., 
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111
MAF

AIR
OPERATIONS

FOR
THE

MONTH
OF

FEB
1968

UTILIZATION
SUMMARY

FIXED
WING

IN
COUNTRY

OUT
COUNTRY

TYPE
NR

SORTIE
SUPPORT

TOTAL
CASUALTIES

COMBAT
SORT

DPNL
A/C

TRN
A/C

NNT
SORT

OTH
SORT

HRS
HRS

SORT
ICTZ

HRS
MAF

OTH
ROK

RATE
LST

LST
DMG

WIA
MIA

DMG
KIA

TFM
44

51
37

120
2507

2986
228

291
2735

3277
2736

8
1.85

7
16

14
1

100
1

2
TFY

54
12

7242
132

341
9318

922
1183

10501
8164

8383
102

7
328

1.64
5

24
100

1
2

TFM
A6

23
51

610
8

887
257

417
867

1304
735

125
1.29

7
I

1
6

1
1

2
TFY

23
175

40
1596

2105
963

1607
2559

3712
1841

29
683

1.19
6

17
5

1
1

2
F4

TFM
50

2
3

1580
41

1734
265

345
1845

2079
1709

14
1.26

103
19

14
TFY

50
21

173
5792

5255
6

999
1392

6254
7184

5630
547

33
44

1.36
60

16
TFM

FB
17

7
580

21
667

113
139

693
806

664
1

1.38
23

5
11

1
1

TFY
16

1541
2

18
56

1751
359

432
1900

2183
1713

27
19

141
1.33

23
2

1
1

TFM
RF4

10
201

16
246

16
23

217
172

269
45

.77
1

1
TFY

9
2

20
444

668
22

55
723

466
511

45
.56

7
1

TA4
TFM

11
1

282
351

14
11

17
293

368
252

1.22
1

1
39

1
L

TFY
8

5
709

9
48

1008
19

728
29

1037
679

11
1.10

37
1

1
3

EA6
TFM

4
23

23
61

36
128

84
164

20
64

.72
1

TFY
51

8
4

99
282

173
394

272
676

104
168

.74
1

EF10TFM
7

25
1

16
62

140
380

165
442

47
110

.84
1

TFY
7

5
135

28
1183

439
604

1787
574

258
316

.85
2

1
4

01C
TFM

13
3

40
8

268
534

268
534

268
.71

TFY
14

9
1277

16
278

3066
1277

1509
3066

1.02
232

IF9
TFM

7
11

2
13

89
13

77
89

64
.13

TFY
3

21
143

2
255

143
255

205
2

.56
64

US2
TFM

2
37

1
57

1
40

57
40

45
12

.98
TFY

2
1

5
89

113
90

113
87

90
.71

26
C117TFM

7
8

416
66

6
594

416
594

411
2.05

5
1

TFY
7

18
1403

458
8

1646
1403

1646
1406

2.06
3

5
C130TFM

5
1125

186
1436

1125
1436

758
367

8.21
10

1
1

5
3

TFY
3124

4
186

4285
3124

4285
2749

375
8.03

1
18

1
5

3

TOTFN
207

14
7687

74
9662

642
1091

1740
8778

11402
7894

25
1.51

56
803

59
3

2
9

103
2

6
TOTFY

201
1924

23081
53

30870
266

3896
26977

6275
37145

25075
74

1621
207

1.47
157

31
2

9
103

10
2

AIR
SUPPORT

RADAR
TEAM

NR
AREA

MSN
F4

A6
A4

F6
OTH

TOTAL
DONGHA

TFM
1574

900
189

498
301

1889
1

4129
TFY

2239
609

1644
641

5147
14

PHU
BAI

TFM
657

311
46

264
92

743
30

1810
TFY

954
139

677
215

2071
86

OANANG
TFM

617
313

87
304

109
845

32
TFY

1880
1233

176
906

185
102

2602
CHU

LAI
TFM
TFY

366
208

30
36

280
6

OTHER
TFM

604
271

261
195

54
783

2
TFY

261
604

271
195

54
783

2
TOTAL

FM
3452

1785
593

1261
556

4260
65

TOTAL
FY

8779
4895

1225
3458

1095
10883

210

PAGE
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CONFIDENTIAL 

111 HAF AIR OPERATIONS FOR THE MONTH OF fER 19118 

UTILIZATION SUMMAPY 

HElICOPTER 

TYPE NR TRAINING MUNT ADMIN OTHER TnTAl TnTAL fLT SORTIES IN SUPPORT OF 
A/e Ale SORT rSK SORT TSK SORT T5K SORT TSK SORT TSI( HRS MiF lell ROK OTH 
UHH TFN III 14 .. 67 ~I 2~22 620 110 B 83\3 31>2 2412 7574 122 lOll 89 

TFY 71 36 12 153 111 100119 3325 8~ 39 211266 11811 qll51 219'>5 431 1935 945 
CH46 TFII 60 309 1~9 9911 190 1403 82 10/158 3636 322'; 9426 200 IS10 538 

Tfv 71 20 8 893 "61 3527 1481 5564 480 32851 112n 10134 26335 789 5081 652 
UHIE TF" 25 488 203 1942 646 40 18 7759 3651 2713 8141 101 3792 4471 

TFf 44 32 24 1017 5 lit 5436 2001 136 52 24948 1090M 10h9~ 23655 366 4702 3775 

e CH37 TFM 
TFV 

CH53 TFM 19 190 124 .. 3 8 4 3604 694 1895 2833 69 612 90 
TFV 25 584 388 14 7 64 24 10593 2066 4300 8593 389 1501 110 

TOTL FM 165 lit 4 1054 517 5364 1659 1511 '127 30BIt llllq 10365 281H 494 6680 5014 

TOll FV 223 88 It4 2647 1684 1901t6 6816 5848 595 94664 36014 35386 81S38 1915 13219 2068 

0 
~ 

TYPE SOR7 TaSK COMBAT OPNL CASUALTIES t"'J 
r A/C !tATE UTE LST 01lG LST Olllt IlIA KU MIA 
> UH34 TFII 3.12 1.11 45 Z T 
[fJ 7FV 3.19 1.43 1Z1 2 8 
[fJ CWt6 TFII 4.05 1.38 4 104 Z 16 25 1 .... TFV 3.99 1.36 7 165 " 2 24 25 Z "'I'j .... UHIE TFIt It.25 2.00 2 95 8 3 
~ TFY 4.22 1.84 ~ 127 Z 11 3 0 CH37 TFIt 

TFV 
CH53 TF .. 4.25 .82 1 36 15 2 

TfY ].91 .16 3 61 23 

Ton FN 3.81 1.1t0 T 210 " 46 30 

TOll FV 3.71 1.43 14 414 6 " 66 3D 2 

'AGE 16 
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111
MAF

AIR
OPERATIONS

FOR
THE

MONTH
OF

FER
1968

UTILIZATION
SUMMARY

HELICOPTER

TYPE
NR

TRAINING
MAINT

ADMIN
OTHER

TOTAL
TOTAL

FLT
SORTIES

IN
SUPPORT

OF
A/C

A/C
SORT

TSK
SORT

TSK
SORT

TSK
SORT

TSK
SORT

TSK
HRS

1CT2
MAF

ROK
OTH

UH34
TFN

61
14

4
67

41
2422

620
23

60
8313

3132
2472

7574
122

706
89

TFY
77

36
12

153
311

10069
3325

39
84

26266
11817

9657
22955

431
1935

945
CH46

TFN
60

309
149

996
390

1403
82

10658
3636

3225
9426

200
1570

538
TFY

77
20

8
893

461
3527

1481
5564

480
32857

11223
10734

26335
789

5081
652

UHIE
TFN

25
488

203
1942

646
40

18
7759

3657
2773

8341
103

3792
4477

TFY
32

44
24

1017
524

5436
2003

24948
136

52
10908

23655
10695

366
4702

3775
CH37

TFN
TFY

CH53
TFN

19
190

124
3

4
8

4
3604

694
1895

2833
69

612
90

TFY
25

584
388

14
7

64
24

10593
2066

4300
8593

389
1501

110

TOTL
FM

165
14

4
1054

517
5364

1659
1511

127
30334

10365
11119

28174
494

6680
5014

TOTL
FY

223
88

2647
44

1684
19046

6816
595

5848
94664

36014
35386

81538
1975

13219
2068

INSURANCE

TYPE
SORT

TASK
COMBAT

OPNL
CASUALTIES

A/C
RATE

RATE
LST

DMG
LST

DMG
WIA

KIA
MIA

UH34
TFN

3.12
1.17

45
2

7
TFY

3.19
1.43

121
2

8
CH46

TFN
4.06

1.38
104

4
2

25
16

1
TFY

3.99
1.36

7
165

4
2

24
25

2
UHIE

TFN
4.25

2.00
2

95
8

3
TFY

4.22
1.84

127
4

2
11

3
CH37

TFN
TFY

CH53
TFN

4.25
.82

1
36

15
2

TFY
3.91

.76
3

61
23

:

TOTL
FM

3.81
1.40

7
280

30
46

1

TOTL
FY

3.77
1.43

14
474

66
6

30
4

2

PAGE
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CONFIDENTIA.L 

SlF HELICOPTER OPERATIONS FOR THE MONTH OF FEB 1968 

ARMED CON8n COMSU lOGIST lOG 1ST COMMAND PSY CASUAL TV TAC Ale 
TYPE NR HELD TRP CARY CARGO TRP CAR CARCO CO"lTROL '.oI~RF~RE EVAC RECON TACIAI RECOVERY 
_/C MC SOR TSK SOR TSK SOrt TSK 50R T5K SOR TSK ~OR TSK SDR TSK SOP TSK SOR TSK SOli TSK SOR TSK 

UH34 TF~ 11 65 31 3b 19 119 46 112 49 17 40 II 13 
TFY 15 1296 438 1118 313 119 46 112 49 71 40 21 13 

CI146 TFII 16 168 69 1515 808 211 198 104 55 
TFY 17 1062 589 1999 1154 829 634 3SQ 199 

uHIE TFM 
TFy 2 IQ6 48 " 2 4 16 10 18 lA 

CH37 TFII 
TFy 

CH53 TFII 

e TFv 

TOT FM 27 233 100 1551 827 390 2ft4 112 49 71 40 125 M 

TOT FY 34 106 48 235B 1027 3121 1529 948 680 112 49 71 40 375 214 16 10 18 18 

TYpe Tlu.G MAI"lT ADMIN OTHER TOTU SORT TOUl TASK Fl T "lR IONS NR CAS OltO EXPEND eMB OPNl 
Ale SOR T5K SOfI lSI SDR ISK SOIt TSI( SORTIE RATE TASKS RUE HRS PAX CARGO EYAC RKT "GUN lS OM LS OM 

C UH34 TFII 20 20 17 17 1082 4 .. 1 2 .. 6 45 1805 5.66 731 2.29 531 2534 95 29 
C 
t"J 

t"J Tfy 20 20 23 23 2025 9U 489 324 5)10 5.90 2277 2.B 1168 72510 373 29 2 ~ 
~ CH46 TFM 2Z " 301 195 10 1 2391 5.15 1336 2.88 122 3300 996 161 100 3 r r TFY 41 4 716 469 152 105 5155 5.05 315 .. 3.09 1530 12480 1568 6109 3100 8 > > UHIE TFM 7Jl 
7Jl TFY 6 2 154 1.28 82 .68 108 " 50 3000 7Jl 
7Jl C"31 TFII .... .... 

TFY 
"rj 

"rj t;J t;J C"53 TFII 

C 
TFY C 

TOT FM 20 20 39 21 1383 636 256 52 4196 5.36 2067 2.64 1253 5894 1091 196 100 3 

TOT FY 20 20 10 21 2747 1412 641 429 10619 5.21 5513 2.70 3"06 19H~ 1941 6T8 50 6100 10 

P.GE 11 
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SLF
HELICOPTER

OPERATIONS
FOR

THE
MONTH

OF
FEB

1968

ARMED
COMBAT

COMBAT
LOGIST

LOGIST
COMMAND

CASUALTY
PSY

TAC
A/C

TYPE
NR

HELO
CARY

TRP
CARGO

TRP
CAR

CARCO
CONTROL

WARFARE
EVAC

RECON
TAC/A/

RECOVERY
A/C

A/C
TSK

SOR
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
TSK

SOR
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK

UH34
TFM

11
65

19
119

46
31

36
112

77
49

40
13

21
TFY

15
1296

438
1118

373
119

46
112

49
77

40
21

13
CH46

TFM
16

168
808

271
198

69
1515

55
104

TFY
17

1154
829

634
1062

589
1999

350
199

UHIE
TFN
TFY

2
106

48
4

2
2

4
16

10
18

18
CH37

TFN
TFY

CH53
TFN
TFY

TOT
FM

27
233

100
1551

827
390

244
112

77
49

40
125

68

TOT
FY

106
34

2358
48

1027
3121

1529
948

112
680

49
77

40
375

214
16

18
10

18

TYPE
TRNG

MAINT
ADMIN

TOTAL
OTHER

TOTAL
SORT

TASK
FLT

NR
TONS

NR
CAS

EXPEND
ORD

CMB
OPNL

A/C
SOR

TSK
TSK

SOR
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SORTIE

RATE
TASKS

RATE
HRS

CARGO
PAX

EVAC
RKT

MGUN
LS

DM
LS

DM

UH34
TFN

20
17

20
17

1082
441

246
45

1805
5.66

731
2.29

531
2534

95
29

TFY
20

23
20

23
2025

941
489

324
5310

5.90
2277

2.53
1768

373
7254

29
2

CH46
TFM

22
301

195
4

10
7

2391
5.15

1336
2.88

722
3360

996
167

100
3

TFY
47

4
716

469
152

105
5155

5.05
3154

3.09
1530

12480
1568

649
3100

8
TFN

UHIE
TFY

6
2

154
1.28

82
.68

108
4

3000
50

CH37
TFM
TFY

CH53
TFN
TFY

TOT
FM

20
20

39
1383

21
256

636
52

4196
5.36

2067
2.64

1253
5894

1091
196

100
3

TOT
FY

20
20

70
27

2747
1412

429
10619

641
5.21

5513
2.70

19738
3406

1941
678

50
6100

10
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'MTllle~y OPE~'TIONS FOR THE MONTH OF FEB 1968 

TACT TYPE TYPE MISSION IN SUPPORT OF NR ROUNDS EXPENDED 
UEA WPN 085 UNoes HII TOfl MAF RVN OTHR ran HE ILL OTHER TOTAL 
DONG HA 155 G TFM 1 19 20 18 2 20 lob 4 50 

TFY 8 S5 43 106 102 2 104 352 13 3b5 
155 H TFM 283 B07 1394 2484 2479 247'1 15311 IbO 350 15881 

TH 458 Wi6 2173 4087 40n 10 4082 31614 3]10 1584 33532 
105 H TFM 2412 2595 6871 11878 11536 341 11883 102101 3081 3883 109065 

TFY 4241 10381 11026 19650 18542 1538 14 20094 167305 4051 6097 177453 
107 HT TFM 497 n6 716 1529 1521 2 1529 12U2 l55 371 13138 

TFY 963 461 1169 2593 2591 l 2593 20771 sot, 828 22103 
81N H TFM 60 I'll 3 254 254 254 3213 25 11 324'1 

TFY 106 244 3 3S3 353 353 4530 25 11 t,566 
175 G TF" 101 682 356 1139 10'14 2 10'16 1'168 7'168 e TFY 176 1351 no 2257 2181 18 219'1 Ilt149 14149 

TOTAL DHA TF" 3354 4591 9359 11304 16908 351 17261 1'0 llll 3621 4b19 1493!H 
TFy 5954 7948 15144 29046 27841 1570 14 29425 238721 It914 85H 252168 

PHU au 155 G TFM 30 53 422 505 498 I> 504 1111 26 87 1UO 
TFy 64 62 602 728 121 6 121 2271 126 104 2501 

155 H TF!4 566 411 1402 2319 1961 2 268 2231 11392 312 411 12115 ~ ~ TFY I 695 462 2532 3689 3272 2 268 3542 aBO 431 570 15531 ~ ~ 105 H TFM 1436 406 25n 4415 4327 12 34 43n 30215 1046 1491 32752 (""J (""J TFY 1631 534 3484 5649 5561 12 34 5607 151113 1722 1691 39226 t"' t"' 107 HT TFM 45 11009 12T 61111 130 46 176 913 In 4't6 1592 > > TFY 45 6010 144 6199 148 46 194 1018 173 446 1697 if1 if1 8IN H TFM 80 60 290 430 )79 28 4 411 1912 1'H2 if1 if1 
100 316 2221 U27 .... .... TFY 63 499 448 28 4 480 "'!'j "'!'j 175 G TFM .... .... TFY ~ ~ 

~ ~ 
TOTAL PH8 TFM 2157 6939 4814 13910 1295 48 352 7695 106269 1557 2435 50261 

TFY 2535 7131 7098 16764 10150 48 352 10550 55919 2lt52 2811 61182 

DANANG 155 G TFM 92 229 864 nn 11S8 16 21 1195 2817 162 34 3083 
TFY 235 1094 1151 2480 2721 16 21 210;8 5562 534 91 6191 

155 H TFM 367 454 5556 6)77 6114 12 21 6)107 14715 435 217 15427 
TFv 832 1861 8991 116'0 11594 14 51 11659 29627 1128 694 31449 

105 H JFM 1762 1055 15169 17986 11811 115 H 17965 7'i216 34lt8 1910 80634 
TFV n02 ]593 32775 39670 39319 226 35 3'1640 155764 6866 3925 1/11»555 

107 HT TF" 170 51 527 148 140 9 74'1 1093 H3 198 1714 
TFY 292 188 1276 1756 1739 15 1754 6535 1239 475 8249 

81NH Tfl! 113 215 2JO 558 549 6 2 557 1683 11183 
TFY 324 us. 316 1861 1856 6 9 1871 4636 4636 

175G T'" 58 350 908 U16 1214 4 98 1316 H17 3317 
TFv 112 130" 1406 2822 2708 5 109 2822 6150\ 6854 

IOUL DNG "" 2562 us. 2JH4 Z81YO 27192 162 11'i 28129 100911 4461 2479 107851 
Tn 5091 9204 ItS." 60216 59997 282 22" 60504 20~97' 9767 5191 223916 
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ANTILLERY
OPERATIONS

FOR
THE

MONTH
OF

FEB
1968

TACT
TYPE

TYPE
MISSION

IN
SUPPORT

OF
NR

ROUNDS
EXPENDED

AREA
WPN

OBS
UNOBS

H/1
TOTL

MAF
RVN

OTHR
TOTL

HE
OTHER

ILL
TOTAL

DONG
HA

155
G

TFM
1

19
20

18
2

20
46

50
4

TFY
55

8
43

106
102

2
104

352
13

365
155

H
TFM

283
807

1394
2484

2479
2479

15371
160

350
15881

TFY
458

1456
2173

4087
4072

10
4082

31614
334

1584
33532

105
H

TFM
2412

2595
6871

11878
11536

347
102101

11883
3081

3883
109065

TFY
4243

4381
11026

19650
18542

1538
14

20094
167305

4051
6097

177453
107

HT
TFM

497
316

716
1529

1527
2

1529
12412

355
13138

371
TFY

963
461

1169
2593

2591
2

20771
2593

504
828

22103
8IN

H
TFN

191
60

3
254

254
254

3213
25

11
3249

TFY
106

244
3

353
353

353
4530

25
11

4566
175

G
TFM

101
682

356
1139

1094
2

1096
7968

7968
TFY

176
1351

730
2257

2181
18

2199
14149

14149

TOTAL
DHA

TFN
3354

4591
9359

17304
16908

353
17261

141111
3621

4619
149351

TFY
5954

7948
15144

29046
27841

1570
14

29425
238721

4914
8533

252168

PHU
BAI

155
G

TFN
53

30
422

505
498

6
504

1717
26

87
1830

TFY
64

62
602

728
721

6
721

2271
126

104
2501

155
H

TFM
566

411
1402

2379
1961

2
268

2231

INSURANCE

11392
312

411
12115

PRODUCTION

TFY
695

462
2532

3689
3272

2
268

3542
14530

431
570

15531
105

H
TFM

1436
406

2573
4415

4327
12

34
4373

30215
1046

1491
32752

TFY
1631

534
3484

5649
5561

12
34

5607
35813

1722
1691

39226
107

HT
TFM

45
6009

127
6181

130
176

46
973

173
446

1592
TFY

43
6010

144
6199

148
194

46
1078

173
1697

446
SIN

H
TFM

80
290

60
430

379
28

411
4

1972
1972

TFY
100

63
336

499
448

28
480

2227
4

2227
175

G
TFN
TFY

TOTAL
PHB

TFM
2157

6939
4814

13910
7295

48
352

7695
1557

46269
2435

50261
TFY

2535
7131

7098
16764

10150
48

352
10550

55919
2452

2811
61182

DAMANG
155

G
TFN

92
229

864
1185

1158
21

16
1195

2887
162

34
3083

TFY
235

1094
1151

2480
2721

16
21

2758
5562

534
97

6193
155

H
TFM

367
5556

454
6377

6314
12

21
6347

14715
435

277
15427

TFY
832

1867
8991

11690
11594

14
51

11659
29627

1128
694

31449
105

H
TFM

1762
1055

15169
17986

17817
115

17965
33

75216
1970

3448
80634

TFY
3302

3593
32775

39670
39379

226
35

39640
155764

3925
6866

166555
107

HT
TFM

170
51

527
748

740
9

749
3093

423
198

3714
TFY

292
188

1276
1756

1739
15

1754
6535

1239
475

8249
BIN

H
TFM

113
215

230
558

549
6

557
2

1683
1683

TFY
324

1158
386

1868
1856

6
9

1871
4636

4636
175

G
TFM

58
350

908
1316

1214
98

1316
4

3317
3317

TFY
112

1304
1406

2822
2708

5
109

2822
6854

6854

TFM
TOTAL

ONG
2562

2354
23254

28170
27792

162
175

28129
100911

2479
4468

107858
TFY

5097
9204

45985
60286

59997
282

225
60504

208978
9767

5191
223936
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CONFIDENTIAL 

ARTilLERY OPERATIONS CONTINUEO FOR THE MONTH OF FEB 1968 

TACT TYPE TYPE MISSION IN SUPPORT JF N~ ROUNDS eXPENDED 
AREA WPN DRS UNOBS HII TOll MAf RV~ OTHR ron HE ILL OTHER TOTAL 
CHU LAI 155 G TFM 

TFY 
155 H TfM 

TFY 
105 H TFM 

TFY 
107 HT TFM . TFY 
BlNH IFM 

TFY 
175 G TFM 

e TFY 

TOTAL ttil TFM 
TFY 

GRD TOTAL TFM 80n 138810 171021 5938" 51995 563 527 53085 288291 9646 9533 301410 
TFY 13586 24283 68227 106096 97988 1900 ~~1 10047'1 5031118 11113 1653§ 531286 

~ 
t"1 
("'l 
r 
> rJJ 
rJJ 
'""' "'I"j 

t;j 
PAGE 1'1 ~ 
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CONFIDENTIAL

ARTILLERY
OPERATIONS

CONTINUED
FOR

THE
MONTH

OF
FEB

1968

TACT
TYPE

TYPE
MISSION

IN
SUPPORT

OF
NR

ROUNDS
EXPENDED

AREA
WPN

ORS
UNORS

H/I
TOTL

TOTL
OTHR

MAF
HE

OTHER
TOTAL

RVN
ILL

CHU
LAI

155
G

TFM
TFY

155
H

TFM
TFY

105
H

TFM
TFY

107
HT

TFM
TFY

BIN
H

TFM
TFY

175
G

TFM
TFY

TOTAL
CHL

TFM
TFY

GRD
TOTAL

TFN
8073

37427
13884

59384
51995

527
53085

563
9533

9646
288291

307470
TFY

13586
24283

68227
106096

97988
1900

591
503618

100479
17133

16535
537286

PAGE
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CONFIDENTIAL 

III MAf I~FANTRY OPERATIONS FOR ~ONTH OF Ff8 1968 
•• NOTE YTO TOTALS ARE FOR COMPLETED LARCE UNIT OPERATIONS ONLY 

LARGE UNIT ACTIONS COMPLETED DURING MONTH L LARGE UNI T C~SU~LTY MW WEAPO"lS SUMMARY 
•• LARGE UNIT ACTIONS COMPlfTEO YTD <) FRIE~OlY tAS ENt~Y CAS ANO ~eAP~NS CAPTURED 

NUMBER BATTALION DAY OPS REPORTED FOR MONTH ~I n A WI ~ ~I A Tur K 14 PW rUT lilt tile 
•• NUMBER BATTALION DAY OPS RPTO YEAR TO DATE 670 TFM 51 316 lb7 366 5 371 7 1 

TFY 178 1001 117'1 044 1'1 663 67 4 

TOTAL SMALL UNIT ACTIONS 
AREA FIRE TEAM SQUAD PLATOON CoMP\NY TOTAL 
DONG HA DIY NGT TOT DAY NGT TOT DAY NGT TOT DAY NGT TOT DAY NGT CT TOT 

TFM 9 lit 3219 4193 1120 1642 3135 745 7ft 5 236 4<) 287 3017 . 4970 7981 
TFY 1327 4'188 6315 1881 2885 5375 1201 1201 3S7 86 443 4766 7'15'1 12725 

PHU 8AI 
TF" 190 504 694 1082 1239 26bO 439 43'1 285 211 496 1996 1954 3950 

e TF\' 298 1049 1347 1606 1912 3901 511 571 H6 241 571 2811 3202 6011 
DANANG 

TFM 8845 25138 33983 5'106 20701 21521 161 767 200 72 272 15718 45911 61689 
TFY 14481 39B5 54222 nBO 31460 42048 12'14 1294 27'1 116 397 2511.0 11313 96653 

CHU lAl 
TfH 
TFY 

GRD TFM 9949 28921 38810 81118 23582 33322 1951 1951 123 332 10~5 20191 52835 73626 
GRD TFY 16112 45772 61884 12767 36251 51130 

~ 
3066 30bl> 972 445 1417 32917 82474 115391 

t'!j SHAll UNIT ACTIONS MITW CONTACT 
n AREA fIRE TEAM SQUAD PLATOON COMPANY TOTAl 
r DONG HA DAY NGT TOT DAY NGT TOT on NGT TOT DAY NGT TOT DAY NGT GO TOT 
> TFM 10 26 36 52 33 85 119 21 HO 181 80 261 
rJJ TFY 11 46 b3 94 64 158 220 39 25'1 HI lft9 480 
rJJ PHU 8AI 
'""' TFH 3 11 14 62 56 118 103 36 139 16~ 103 211 "r:I 
'""' TFY 7 15 22 85 89 174 118 42 160 210 146 356 M OANANG 
~ TFM 47 62 109 294 2lt4 538 155 63 218 496 369 805 

TF'f' 87 99 186 It52 383 815 252 93 345 791 575 13b1> 
CHU LAI 

TFH 
TFY 

GRO TFH 60 99 159 408 133 T41 H7 120 4'17 84!> 552 1397 
GRD TFY III 160 271 6)1 536 1167 590 114 764 lH2 870 2202 

SMALL UNIT CASUALTY ANO MEAPONS CAPTURED SUMMARY 
FRIENDLY CAS ENEIIY CAS AND ME'PONS CAPTURED 

AREA KIA MI' lilA TOT KIA PM TOT lilt twe 
DONG HA 

TFII 115 605 25 745 842 .. 883 158 41 
'FY 177 980 25 1182 UlI1 52 1333 220 52 

PHU III 
'fll 250 1186 3 U39 264' 22 2671 792 106 

'" l67 2052 3 UZZ 2MO Z2 271Z 1109 107 
OM_ 

"M U5 741 1 184 1061 II 1149 UZ H 

'" 111) 1105 2 1296 nlo 167 1547 218 Itl 
CHU Ul 

'FII 
TFY 

GilD 'FII 500 3239 29 3768 4552 151 410l 1102 18U 
GRD TFY 631 4137 30 ~800 5351 241 SSQ2 1247 200 CONFIDENTIAL 
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111
MAF

INFANTRY
OPERATIONS

FOR
MONTH

OF
FEB

1968
**NOTE

YTD
TOTALS

ARE
FOR

COMPLETED
L ARGE

UNIT
OPERATIONS

ONLY
LARGE

UNIT
ACTIONS

COMPLETED
DURING

MONTH
2

LARGE
UNIT

CASUALTY
AND

WEAPONS
SUMMARY

**
LARGE

UNIT
ACTIONS

COMPLETED
YTD

9
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
AND

WEAPONS
CAPTURED

NUMBER
BATTALION

DAY
OPS

REPORTED
FOR

MONTH
51

KIA
WIA

MIA
TCT

KIA
TOT

IWC
PW

CWC
NUMBER

BATTALION
DAY

OPS
RPTD

YEAR
TO

DATE
670

TFN
51

316
367

366
5

371
7

1
TFY

178
1001

1179
19

644
663

67
4

TOTAL
SMALL

UNIT
ACTIONS

AREA
FIRE

TEAM
SQUAD

PLATOON
COMPANY

TOTAL
DONG

HA
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
NGT

TOT
TOT

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

NGT
NGT

GT
TOT

DAY
TFM

914
3279

4193
1120

1642
3135

745
745

287
49

238
3017

4970
7987

TFY
1327

4988
6315

1881
2885

5375
1201

1201
357

4766
86

443
7959

12725
PHU

BAI
TFM

190
504

694
1239

1082
2660

439
439

285
211

496
1996

1954
3950

TFY
298

1049
1347

1606
1912

3907
571

571
577

241
336

2011
3202

6013
DANANGTFM

8845
25138

33983
5966

20701
27527

767
767

72
272

200
15778

45911
61689

14487
39735

54222
TFY

9280
31460

42048
1294

1294
279

118
397

25340
71313

96653
CHU

LAI
TFM
TFY

GRD
TFM

9949
28921

38870
8168

23582
33322

1951
1951

723
332

1055
20791

52835
73626

GRD
TFY

16112
45772

61884
12767

36257
51330

3066
3066

972
1417

445
32917

82474
115391

SMALL
UNIT

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT
AREA

FIRE
TEAM

SQUAD
PLATOON

COMPANY
TOTAL

DONG
HA

NGT
for

DAY
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
NGT

TOT
DAY

NGT
TOT

DAY
GD

TOT
NGT

TFN
10

26
36

52
33

85
119

21
140

181
261

80
TFY

17
46

63
94

158
64

220
39

259
331

149
480

PHU
6A1
TFM

14
11

3
62

56
118

103
36

139
168

271
103

TFY
7

15
22

85
174

89
118

42
160

356
146

210
DANANGTFM

47
62

109
294

244
538

155
63

218
496

865
369

TFY
186

87
99

452
383

835
252

93
345

791
575

1366
CHU

LAI
TFM
TFY

GRD
TFM

99
159

60
408

741
333

377
120

497
845

552
1397

GRD
TFY

111
271

160
1167

631
536

590
174

764
1332

870
2202

SMALL
UNIT

CASUALTY
AND

WEAPONS
CAPTURED

SUMMARY
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
AND

WEAPONS
CAPTURED

AREA
KIA

TOT
MIA

WIA
K1A

PW
TOT

IWC
CWC

DONG
HA

TFN
115

25
745

605
842

41
883

158
41

TFY
177

980
25

1182
1281

1333
52

220
52

PHU
BAI
TFM

1886
250

3
2139

2649
22

2671
792

106
TFY

267
2052

3
2322

2690
22

2712
809

107
DANANGTFM

748
135

684
1

1061
88

1149
152

33
TFY

1105
169

2
1296

1360
167

1547
216

41
CHU

LAI
TFN
TFY

GHD
TFN

500
3239

29
3768

4552
151

4703
1102

180
GRD

TFY
CONFIDENTIAL

4137
633

30
4800

5351
241

1247
5592

200
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III MAF INFANTRY OPERATIONS CONTINUED FOR THE MONTH OF FEB 196R 

BASE DEFENSE CO~MA~O SUMM_RV 

TACT FIRE TEAH SQUAD PLATon~ TOUl GRNO 
AREA DA, NCT TOH DAY r-lGT Ton DAY flGT Ton DAY N~T TorL 
DANANG TfM 268 060 q1R 268 bbO 92~ 

TFY 663 1625 2l~e b63 162) 2288 

~CTIONS WITH CONTACT 

TACT FIRE TEA" SQUAD PLATOON TOTAL GRNO 
AReA DAY NGT Ton DAY NGT TOTl OAY NGT Tall DAY NGT TOTl 
DANANG TFI' 

TFv 

CASUALTY SUMMARY AND WEAPONS CAPTURED 

'ACT fRIENDLY CAS ENEMY CAS 
AREA KIA wlA MIA TOTL KIA PW DET TOTl IWC CSW 
DA"lANG TFI' 

TFY 

us ARMY UNITS UNDER OPCON III MAF "'NOTE VTO TOTALS ARE FOR COMPLETED LARGe UNIT OP~RATIDNS ONLY. 

NUMBER OF lARGE UNIT OPERATIONS COMPLETED DURING MONTH 
NUMBER 8ATTAliON DAY OPERATIONS REPORTED FOR MONTH 

NUMBER OF lARGE UNIT OPERATIONS CO~PLETED YR TO DATE 
NUMBER BATTALION DAY OPERATIONS REPORTED VR TO DATE 

SMAll UNIT ACTIONS SMALL U~IT ACTIONS WITH CONTACT 
SQUAD PLATOON COMPANY TOTAL GND SQUAD PLATOON COMPANY TOTAL 

DAY NGT DAY ~GT DAY NGT DAY NGT TOTAL DAY NCT DAY NGT DAY MGT DAY ~GT 
CASUALTY SUMMARY A~D WEAPONS CAPTURED -SMAll UNIT CASUALTY SUMMARV A~O WEAPONS CAPTURED - LARGE U~IT 

••• , .. 
GND 

TOTAL 

FRIENDLY CAs ENEMY CAS WPNS CPTO FRIENDlV CAS ENEMY CAS WPJ4S CPTD 
KIA WIA MIA TOTl KIA PW TOTL I~t CSW KIA wI' MIA ToTL KIA PW TOTl IWC CSW 

TFM 3ft 181 ] 218 157 357 39 II 
Tf''t 35 190 3 228 )/11, '6. 39 11 

Tf" 
TFV 

34 181 
35 190 

) 357 
3 364 

76 
71 

5.9 
56S 

PAGE 21 
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111
MAF

INFANTRY
OPERATIONS

CONTINUED
FOR

THE
MONTH

OF
FEB

1968

BASE
DEFENSE

COMMAND
SUMMARY

TACT
FIRE

TEAM
SQUAD

PLATOON
TOTAL

GRND
AREA

DAY
TOTL

NGT
NGT

TOTL
DAY

DAY
NGT

TOTL
DAY

TOTL
NGT

DANANG
TFM

268
660

928
268

928
660

TFY
1625

663
2288

663
1625

2288

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT

TACT
FIRE

TEAM
SQUAD

PLATOON
TOTAL

GRND
AREA

DAY
NGT

TOTL
NGT

TOTL
DAY

DAY
NGT

TOTL
DAY

NGT
TOTL

DANANG
TFM
TFY

CASUALTY
SUMMARY

AND
WEAPONS

CAPTURED

TACT
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
AREA

KIA
MIA

TOTL
WIA

KIA
PW

DET
TOTL

IWC
CSW

DANANG
TFM
TFY

DOCUMENTATION

US
ARMY

UNITS
UNDER

OPCON
111

MAF
***NOTE

YTD
TOTALS

ARE
FOR

COMPLETED
LARGE

UNIT
OPERATIONS

ONLY.

NUMBER
OF

LARGE
UNIT

OPERATIONS
COMPLETED

DURING
MONTH

NUMBER
OF

LARGE
UNIT

OPERATIONS
COMPLETED

YR
TO

DATE
***

NUMBER
BATTALION

DAY
OPERATIONS

REPORTED
FOR

MONTH
NUMBER

BATTALION
DAY

OPERATIONS
REPORTED

YR
TO

DATE
***

SMALL
UNIT

ACTIONS
SMALL

UNIT
ACTIONS

WITH
CONTACT

SQUAD
PLATOON

COMPANY
TOTAL

GNO
SQUAD

PLATOON
COMPANY

TOTAL
GND

DAY
NGT

DAY
NGT

DAY
NGT

DAY
NGT

TOTAL
DAY

NGT
DAY

NGT
DAY

NGT
DAY

NGT
TOTAL

CASUALTY
SUMMARY

AND
WEAPONS

CAPTURED
-SMALL

UNIT
CASUALTY

SUMMARY
AND

WEAPONS
CAPTURED

-
LARGE

UNIT
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
WPNS

CPTD
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
WPNS

CPTD
KIA

WIA
MIA

TOTL
KIA

PW
TOTL

IWC
CSW

KIA
MIA

TOTL
WIA

KIA
PW

TOTL
IWC

CSW
TFM

34
181

3
218

357
357

39
11

TFY
35

190
3

228
364

364
39

11

TFM
34

181
357

3
76

549
843

361
1

41
2

97
48156

499
48159

48656
TFY

35
190

3
364

77
565

870
368

1
41

3
98

48196
507

48200
48707
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III INF.~TRY OPERATIONS CONTINUED FOR THE MONTH OF FEB 1968 

RECONNAISSANCE SU~~ARY 

TOTAL ACTIONS 

TACT FIRE TEA" SQUAe PLATOON CUMPA.H TOTAL eRND 
AREA OAY NGT TOll DAY NGT TOn DAY Nr.T TOll aAV NGI Ion DAV NGT lOll 
DONG Hl TFM 372 186 558 372 186 55~ 

TFY '190 500 l't'l0 990 500 1490 
PHU Bioi TFM 23'1 132 HI 112 1t8 180 351 200 55L 

TFY 530 271 807 228 117 345 758 39~ 1152 
OANANG TFM 588 3210 914 50 "5 95 638 371 1009 

TFV 135" 620 1974 151 99 250 1505 71'1 2224 

e CHU LA! TFM 
TFY 

OTHER TFM 
TFY 

TOTAL TFM 1199 Ioltlt Ultl 162 113 275 1361 757 2118 
TFY 2874 1397 4271 379 216 595 3253 1613 "866 

0 ACTIONS MITH CONTACT 0 
~ ~ 
t"'J 

COMPANY GRND t"'J r TACT FiRe TeAM SQUAD PUTOON TOTAL r > AREA DAY NGT TOll DaY NGT TOll DAY NGT TOn DAY NGT TOll DAY NGT TOll > [fJ DONI Hi TFM 12 16 88 T2 16 88 [fJ 
[fJ TFY 12 16 1111 72 16 88 [fJ .... PHU IIAt TFM 52 21t 7' 22 19 It1 74 43 117 .... 
"I'j "I'j .... TFY n II Ul 39 21 60 LZZ 59 181 .... 
~ DANANG TFM 156 100 211t 2 1 3 LSS 61 21'i ~ 
0 TFY 405 114 519 34 12 46 439 126 565 0 

CHU LAI TFM 
TFY 

OTHER TFM 
TFY 

I TOTAL TFM 224 89 3U 24 20 4" 21t8 109 357 
TFY 560 161 728 1) H 10' 6]) 201 1 lit 

CASUALTY SUNMARY AND WEAPONS CAPTUREO 
UCT FItIENDLY ENENY 
AReA KIA WU MIA TOIL KIA PM TOll (we ewe 
OOttG HA TfM 6 23 1 n 60 3 6) 1t8 3 

TFY 6 23 8 37 60 ) 6) 48 3 
PHU IAI TFM 6 2 1 19 2 21 1 

TFY • 15 4 17 52 J 55 , 
DANaNG UN 1 10 • U 100 2S lU 3 

T" 1 11 J 19 2M 126 ,.5 5 
CHU LAI TPN 

TFY 
OTHER TFM 

TFY 

TOUL TFM 1 11 • 26 124 26 L50 " 1 
CONFIDENTIAL TFY 15 49 19 Ii :m 132 its) 52 8 
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111
INFANTRY

OPERATIONS
CONTINUED

FOR
THE

MONTH
OF

FEB
1968

RECONNAISSANCE
SUMMARY

TOTAL
ACTIONS

TOTAL
CRND

COMPANY
FIRE

TEAM
SQUAD

TACT
PLATOON

TOTL
NGT

TOTL
DAY

NGT
TOTL

TOTL
NGT

NGT
DAY

DAY
DAY

DAY
TOTL

NGT
AREA

558
372

186
DONG

HA
TFM

372
186

558
1490

500
990

TFY
500

1490
990

551
200

351
PHU

BAI
TFM

132
371

239
180

112
68

1152
394

758
117

277
TFY

345
530

807
228

371
638

1009
914

95
50

588
326

DANANG
TFM

45
719

1505
2224

1974
250

99
151

1354
TFY

620
TFM

CHU
LAI

TFY
TFM

OTHER
TFY

757
2118

1361
275

113
1843

TFM
1199

162
TOTAL

644
1613

4866
595

1397
4271

3253
379

2874
216

TFY

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT

GRND
COMPANY

TOTAL
PLATOON

SQUAD
FIRE

TEAM
TACT

TOTL
DAY

NGT
TOTL

NGT
TOTL

TOTL
NGT

NGT
NGT

TOTL
DAY

DAY
DAY

DAY
AREA

88
72

12
16

88
DONG

HA
TFM

16

88
72

72
16

88
TFY

16
117

14
43

22
19

52
41

24
76

TFM
PHU

BAI
59

122
181

83
TFY

38
39

121
21

60
219

61
158

1
156

3
216

2
60

DANANG
TFM

565
439

519
126

34
12

114
405

TFY
46

TFN
CHU

LAI
TFY
TFN

OTHER
TFY

357
109

24
224

89
313

TFN
248

20
TOTAL

44
73

834
201

728
560

106
168

33
TFY

633

CASUALTY
SUMMARY

AND
WEAPONS

CAPTURED
ENEMY

FRIENDLY
TACT

TOTL
CWC

PW
IWC

MIA
KIA

AREA
KIA

TOTL
WIA

DONG
HA

TFM
37

48
8

63
23

3
3

6
60

37
3

TFY
48

3
63

23
60

8
6

19
21

2
8

TFN
2

1
PHU

BAI
6

55
27

3
3

52
TFY

15
8

4
23

123
100

17
DANANG

10
TFM

3
1

6
19

239
126

1
5

365
7

TFY
1

11
TFM

CHU
LAI

TFY
TFN

OTHER
TFY

150
26

26
124

17
TFM

8
TOTAL

3
4

1
CONFIDENTIAL
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52

483
15

351
TFY

8
19

83
49
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FIRE TEA" INFANTRY ACTIONS FOR THE MONTH OF FED 1968 

TOTAL fiRE TEAM ACTIO~S 

TACT COMBAT RECONNAISSANCE SECURITY AMBUSH OPIlP TOTAL CRIIO 
AREA DAY NGT TOTL DAY NCT TOTL DAY NbT TOfl D~Y NGT TOll DAY NCT TOll OAY 'lGT Ton 
DONG HA TfM 21 47 be 993 )2)2 4125 'lIt, 3219 4193 

TFY 10 10 1 /I 21 H 40 94 134 1211 48bb 6131 1327 4988 631, 
PHU &AI TFI4 10 10 8 " 12 25 64 eq SI 51 It,7 38~ 532 190 504 694 

TFY 22 77 99 8 18 211 27 2H 300 102 102 2t,1 'H9 820 298 10t,9 13t,7 
OANANG TFM 20t,6 U6t, 3210 131 1916 20t,7 1341 2943 "281t 20 2015 2095 5107 170ltO 223"1 8845 25138 33983 

TFY 3233 1879 5112 l4T 3491 3738 :HOl 5831 8933 H 3114 3145 7874 2'i420 33294 l4i.87 19735 5,,222 
tHU LA! TFM 

TfY 

e TOTAL TfM 2056 11114 3220 nil 1'120 2059 1366 3007 Ion) 41 2173 2214 6341 20657 27004 9949 28'121 38870 
TFY 3265 1'156 5221 255 3510 3165 3U5 6131 9266 71 3310 H8l 9386 30865 40251 16112 45772 6188 .. 

FIRE TEAM INFANTRY ACTIONS WITH CONTACT 

TACT COMBAT RECONNAISSANCE SECURITY AMRUSH OP/lP TOTAL GRNO 
AREA DAY NCT TOll DAY ~GT TOTl DAY NGT Ton DAV NCT TOll DAY NGr TOTl DAY NCT TJTL 
DON' HA TFM I 1 9 26 35 10 26 36 

TFY 1 1 15 46 61 17 46 63 ~ ~ PHU 8AI TFM 1 1 2 2 11 11 3 11 lit ~ ~ TFY 1 1 6 /I 15 15 7 a 22 (""J 
(""J DAN""' TFII 9 3 12 1 1 15 10 25 20 20 22 2'1 51 47 62 109 t"' t"' TFY 26 5 31 9 2 11 21 27 48 l6 26 11 39 70 87 9'1 186 > > CHU LAI TFM if1 
if1 TFY if1 
if1 .... .... 

TOTAL TfM "'!'j 
"'!'j 'I 1 12 2 2 18 10 28 20 20 31 66 97 60 '19 151l .... .... TFY 27 5 32 10 2 12 28 21 !i5 26 21> 46 100 1 .. 6 III 160 271 ~ 
~ ~ ~ 
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FIRE
TEAM

INFANTRY
ACTIONS

FOR
THE

MONTH
OF

FEO
1968

TOTAL
FIRE

TEAM
ACTIONS

TACT
COMBAT

RECONNAISSANCE
SECURITY

OP/LP
AMBUSH

TOTAL
GRND

AREA
DAY

NGT
TOTL

DAY
NGT

TOTL
NGT

DAY
TOTL

DAY
NGT

TOTL
NGT

TOTL
DAY

TOTL
DAY

NGT
DONG

HA
TFM

47
21

3232
893

4125
914

3279
68

4193
TFY

10
10

1
1

27
6

33
1271

6137
40

94
1327

134
4866

6315
4988

PHU
8A1

TFN
10

10
8

12
4

25
64

89
147

385
51

51
532

190
504

694
TFY

77
22

99
18

8
27

273
26

300
579

102
241

102
820

1347
298

1049
DANANG

TFM
2046

3210
1164

131
1916

2047
1341

2943
4284

20
2075

17040
5307

2095
22347

8845
25138

33983
TFY

3233
1879

5112
247

3491
3738

3102
7874

25420
5831

8933
3114

3145
31

33294
14487

39735
54222

CHU
LAI

TFM
TFY

TOTAL
TFM

2056
1164

3220
139

1920
2059

3007
1366

4373
2173

41
6347

20657
2214

27004
9949

38870
28921

3265
TFY

1956
5221

255
3510

3135
3765

6131
9266

3310
71

30865
9386

3381
16112

40251
45772

61884

FIRE
TEAM

INFANTRY
ACTIONS

WITH
CONTACT

TACT
RECONNAISSANCE

COMBAT
SECURITY

AMBUSH
OP/LP

TOTAL
GRND

AREA
NGT

TOTL
DAY

DAY
TOTL

NGT
NGT

DAY
TOTL

DAY
TOTL

NGT
NGT

DAY
TOTL

TOTL
DAY

NGT
DONG

HA
TFM

1
1

26
35

9
26

10
36

TFY
1

1
1

1
15

46
61

17
46

63
PHU

BAI
TFM

1
1

2
2

11
11

11
3

14
TFY

1
1

6
6

15
15

15
7

22
DANANG

TFM
9

3
12

1
1

15
10

25
20

20
22

29
51

47
62

109
TFY

26
5

31
9

2
21

11
27

48
26

31
26

39
70

87
186

99
CHU

LAI
TFM
TFY

TOTAL
TFM

9
3

12
2

2
18

10
28

31
20

20
66

97
159

60
99

TFY
27

5
32

10
2

12
28

27
55

26
26

100
46

146
111

271
160
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FIRE TEAM INFANTRY ACTIO~S CONTINUEO FOR THE MONTH OF FEB 1968 

RESULTS Of FIRE TEAM INFANTRY ACTIONS 8V TYPE ACTION 
DAY lCT 10"'S NIGHT A(T10~S 

TACT TVPE FRIENDLY CAS ENEMY CAS FRIENDLY CAS ENEMY CAS FPND TOll f~EMV TOT DU NGT TOfl cpm 
AREA ACT KIA WIA MIA KIA PII KIA WIA MIA KIA 
DONG HA 

PW DAY NGT DIY NGT Iwe eSII Iwe CSW Iwe csw 
TFM CM8T 
TFY CMST 
TFM REt 
Tfy REt 
TFM SEC 
TFY SEt 
TFM AMB 
TFY AM8 
TFM OP/LP 1 5 6 5 1 I> S 5 2 2 
TFY OPiLP 1 8 11 ~ 1 11 6 a 2 2 

e TFM DHA 1 5 6 5 1 It b 5 2 3 
TFY DHA 2 8 11 8 2 l1 9 8 2 3 

PHU BlI 
TF" tMBT 
TfV eMBT 
TF" REC 
Tf\' REt 
TFM SEC 2 2 

I:' TFY SEC 3 3 I:' TFM AMB t:"J 
t:"J TFY AM8 ~ 
~ TFII OP/LP 9 9 r r TFY OP/lP H 1. > > TFM PHI 2 9 2 9 7Jl 

7Jl 7Jl TF\' PH8 3 14 ) 1. 
'""' 7Jl OANANG "'I"j '""' t;J "'I"j TfM CMBT 2 1 10 2 1 10 

t;J TFY tMBT ) 21 11 3 27 11 2 2 I:' I:' TFM REe 1 1 
TFY _Ee 11 11 
TFM SEC 1 5 1 5 2 1 I> 5 2 1 1 1 1 TFY IEC T I> Z , • 7 11 I> • 2 2 2 2 
TFM AMB 3 4 6 1 6 2 1 2 1 
TFY All. ) • 7 7 7 2 1 2 1 
TFM IPILP 26 2 ) 2 26 3 1 1 Tn OP/LP Z7 2 6 2 27 6 2 2 

TF!! ONe 3 lJ 4 11 21 1 15 33 21 3 ) 3 3 TF\' ONG 10 71 5 15 l8 10 20 11 28 2 4 5 I> ~ 
C .... UI 

TFII tll8T 
Tn CMBT 
TFII lee 
TFY IlEC 
TFII SEC 
TFY SEt 
TF" .... ma .... , 'FI' .,/(~ ,FYor/v 

TF" tHL 
TFY tHL 
GRD TF" 6 18 to 26 II> " 10 )9 26 1 5 ) 6 3 
GRD TFT It T9 5 40 \6 15 .. 5 IIU lfl 1 6 5 CONFIDENTIAL PAt:£ 24 
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FIRE

TEAM
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
CONTINUED

FOR
THE

MONTH
OF

FEB
1968

RESULTS
OF

FIRE
TEAM

INFANTRY
ACTIONS

BY
TYPE

ACTION
DAY

ACTIONS
NIGHT

ACTIONS
TACT

TYPE
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
FRND

TOTL
ENEMY

101
DAY

NGT
TOTL

CPTD
AREA

ACT
KIA

WEA
MIA

KIA
PW

KIA
WIA

MIA
KIA

PW
DAY

NGT
DAY

NGT
IWC

CSW
IWC

CSW
IWC

CSW
DONG

HA
TFM

CMBT
TFY

CMBT
1

1
TFM

REC
TFY

REC
TFM

SEC
1

1
1

1
TFY

SEC
1

1
1

1
TFN

AMB
TFY

AMB
TFM

OP/LP
1

5
6

5
1

5
6

5
2

2
TFY

OP/LP
1

8
11

9
1

11
8

8
2

2
TFM

DHA
1

5
1

6
5

1
6

5
6

1
2

3
TFY

DHA
2

1
8

11
8

2
11

9
1

8
2

3
PHU

BAI
TFM

CMBT
TFY

CMBT
TFM

REC
TFY

REC
TFM

SEC
2

2
TFY

SEC
3

3
TFM

AND
TFY

AMB
TFM

OP/LP
9

9
TFY

OP/LP
14

14
TFN

PHB
2

9
2

9
TFY

PHB
3

14
3

14
DANANGTFM

CMBT
2

1
10

2
1

10
TFY

CMBT
3

27
11

3
27

11
2

2
TFN

REC
1

1
TFY

REC
11

11
TFM

SEC
1

5
1

5
2

1
5

6
2

1
1

1
1

TFY
SEC

7
6

2
9

4
7

11
6

4
2

2
2

2
TFM

AMB
3

4
6

7
6

2
1

2
1

TFY
AND

3
4

7
7

7
2

1
2

1
TFN

OP/LP
26

2
3

2
26

3
1

1
TFY

OP/LP
27

2
6

27
2

6
2

2
TFN

ONG
3

33
4

11
21

3
15

33
21

3
3

3
3

TFY
ONG

10
71

5
15

28
10

20
71

28
2

5
4

6
5

CHU
LAI
TFM

CMBT
TFY

CHBT
TFM

REC
TFY

REC
TFM

SEC
TFY

SEC
TFH

AND
TPY

AND
TFN

OP/LP
TFY

OP/LP
TFM

CHL
TFY

CHL
GRD

IFM
6

38
1

4
26

26
30

39
6

26
1

5
3

6
3

GRD
TFY

15
79

I
5

40
36

15
45

CONFIDENTIAL
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SQUAD '"FANTRY ACTIONS FOR THE "ONTH OF FEB 19b8 

TOTAL SQU.O ACTIONS 

TACT COMBAT RECONNAISSANCE SECUR ITY AM~liSH OP/LP TOTAL IiR~D AREA DAY fiGT Tan DAY NGT TOll DAY "IGT TOfL DAY \j~ r Ton DAY NGT TOll DAY ,~CT Ton 
OONG HA TF" 598 H 622 42 H 56 141 125 2bb 141 1214 141~ 1~8 205 403 1120 Ib42 27112 

TF'( 1040 48 1088 H 18 91 261 243 504 191 2213 2410 310 3b3 673 1881 2885 41bll PHU BAI TF" 341 Bl 422 63 8 11 "18 302 12(1 4'1 772 821 211 111 287 1082 1239 2321 TFV 542 161 103 70 8 18 568 389 957 87 1244 13:11 339 110 449 Ilt06 1912 3518 DANA"G TfM 27M 151>5 4329 96 1055 1151 2363 79)0 102'13 176 9243 9"19 567 '108 1"15 5966 20701 26667 
TfV 4217 2)2) 654,0 124, U)O 11154 3118 12112 15950 255 1'tC~7 1431Z '106 1318 2284 9280 31460 40140 eHU LAI TF" 
TF\' 

e TOTAL TF" 310) 1670 5373 201 1017 1218 2922 8357 1127'1 3bb 112R9 1165~ '176 ll89 2Wi 8168 23592 31750 TfY 57'19 2532 81H 261 1556 1823 4607 lzeo4 17411 S)9 17514 18053 1555 18')\ HOb 127b7 31>257 ~9024 

SQUAD INFANTRY ACTIONS WITH CONTACT 

TACT COMBAT RECONNAISSA"CE SECURITY .~nUSH OPILP TOTAL G~~D AREA OAV NGT TOll OAV NGT TOll OU NGT Ton DAY NGT TOn DAY NGT TOll DAY 'IGr TOfL DONG HA TFM 39 7 46 1 1 3 23 2b 'I 3 12 52 33 8S 

~ 
TFY 13 14 11 1 1 5 44 ~9 15 6 21 94 1>4 1~8 ~ PHU BU TF" 30 10 "0 1 1 22 13 ]5 4 21 H I> ., 11 62 56 liB t:"J t:"J TFY 39 U 51 1 I U 1'1 ~2 6 51 57 1 I> 13 85 89 174, ~ ~ DANANG TFM 200 81 281 ., 1 6 63 16 7'1 24 134 158 2 12 14 294 244 538 r r TFY 30] ~27 430 7 1 • 100 22 122 3'l 219 258 3 14 17 452 383 835 > > CHU LA! TF" 

7Jl 7Jl TFY 7Jl 7Jl 
'""' '""' "I'j "I'j TOTAL TFM 269 9lI 361 6 Z 8 85 29 lilt 31 184, 215 11 20 37 4,08 )33 141 t;J t;J TFY 415 153 568 8 2 10 .133 41 17, ... 0 314, 364 25 26 H 611 516 1167 
~ ~ 
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SQUAD
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
FOR

THE
MONTH

OF
FEB

1968

TOTAL
SQUAD

ACTIONS

TACT
RECONNAISSANCE

COMBAT
SECURITY

AMHUSH
OP/LP

TOTAL
GRND

AREA
DAY

NGT
TOTL

DAY
NGT

TOTL
NGT

TOTL
DAY

TOTL
NGT

DAY
NGT

DAY
TOTL

TOTL
DAY

NGT
DONG

HA
TFM

598
24

622
42

14
56

141
125

1274
141

1415
266

198
205

1120
403

1642
2762

TFY
1040

48
1088

73
18

91
261

243
504

2213
197

2410
310

363
2885

1881
673

4766
PHU

BAI
TFN

341
61

422
8

63
71

418
302

720
772

49
821

211
76

287
1082

1239
2321

TFY
542

161
703

70
78

8
568

957
389

87
1244

339
1331

110
449

1912
1606

3518
DANANG

TFM
2764

1565
4329

96
1055

1151
7930

2363
10293

9243
176

9419
567

1475
908

20701
26667

5966
TFY

4217
2323

6540
3778

12172
124

1530
255

14057
14312

1654
15950

906
1378

2284
9280

31460
40740

CHU
LAI

TFM
TFY

TOTAL
3703

TFN
1670

5373
201

1077
1278

366
11289

11655
2922

8357
11279

976
1189

2165
8168

31750
23582

TFY
5799

2532
8331

1556
267

539
17514

18053
1823

4607
17411

12804
1555

12767
1851

3406
36257

49024

SQUAD
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT

TACT
COMBAT

RECONNAISSANCE
SECURITY

AMOUSH
OP/LP

TOTAL
GRND

AREA
DAY

NGT
TOTL

DAY
NGT

TOTL
DAY

NGT
TOTL

NGT
DAY

TOTL
NGT

DAY
TOTL

DAY
TOTL

NGT
DONG

HA
TFM

39
7

46
1

1
3

23
9

26
3

12
52

33
85

TFY
73

87
14

1
1

44
5

15
49

6
21

94
158

64

REPLACEMENTS

PHU
BAI

TFM
30

10
40

1
22

1
13

35
4

27
31

11
5

6
62

56
118

TFY
12

39
51

1
1

33
19

52
51

6
7

57
13

85
174

89
6

DANANG
TFM

200
61

281
5

1
63

6
16

79
24

158
134

12
2

14
294

244
538

TFY
303

127
430

7
1

100
22

8
122

39
219

258
3

14
17

452
383

635
CHU

LAI
TFM
TFY

TOTAL
TFM

269
98

367
2

6
8

85
29

114
31

215
184

17
37

20
741

408
333

TFY
415

153
568

2
8

10
133

174
41

50
314

364
25

26
631

51
536

1167

PAGE
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SQUAD I~FANTRY ACTIONS CONTINUED FOR THE MONTH OF FEB 1968 

RESULTS OF SQUAD INFANTRY ACTIONS AV TYPE ACTION 
DAY ACTIONS IH G~T ACT IONS 

fACT TYPE FRIENOLY CAS ENEMY CAS FRIENDLY CAS HIEMY CAS FR'm TnlL ENE"Y Tor DAY NGT Ton CPTD 
AREA ACT KIA WIA IUA KIA Pw KIA WIA MU ~u PW D~Y NGI DAY NGT Iwe esw IwC CSW Iwe CSW 
DONG HA 

Tfll C~8T b 12 20 4 4 lB 4 24 " b 
TFY CMBT 1 11 l~ 8 8 0 74 a lJ b q 9 
IFII Rec 11 11 
TFY IIEe u 13 
TF .. see 
TFY SEC 
TF.. AMB 5 5 3 12 6 I> 12 /I 9 
TFY A~8 5 /I I> 20 9 8 20 " 10 14 e TFII OPILP 5 5 
TFY OP/LP 8 8 

TFM OHA 8 30 10 5 3 J 15 ~8 10 35 15 9 6 IS 
TFV OHA 9 35 H 10 3 14 26 44 17 49 26 13 10 23 

PHU 8A1 
TFM CII8T 2 n H 1 16 7 39 17 14 7 2 4 5 3 1 1 
TFY eM8T 2 37 lit 1 18 7 39 19 14 1 2 It 5 3 7 1 
TFM REC 
TFV REt 

~ ~ TF" SEC 9 55 11 4 1 64 11 11 ~ ~ TFY SEC 15 '10 11 4 7 105 11 11 (""J 
(""J TF" AII8 1 2 3 16 lit I 19 2 lit 2 9 11 t"' t"' TFV AII8 2 2 6 29 21t 2 3S 2 2~ 2 17 19 > > TFII OP/lP 12 I 4 5 12 if1 
if1 TFv OPILP 13 1 It !) U if1 .... if1 TFM PH8 11 93 39 9 43 21 104 52 19 21 4 4 14 3 18 7 "'!'j .... 

TFY PH8 11 12'1 40 12 58 II 146 70 40 )1 4 4 22 3 26 T .... "'!'j 
~ .... DAPUNG 

~ m. CM8T 12 76 189 3 14 22 88 IT 189 23 18 10 3 28 4 ~ ~ TFY CII8T 13 89 214 4 21 34 102 25 za 35 22 11 3 39 4 
TFII REC 10 10 
TFY REe 13 13 
TFII set OJ 42 26 1 15 47 1 26 LS 4 1 1 4 2 
TFY SEC 7 65 32 2 30 72 2 )2 30 7 2 2 7 4 
TFII '"8 12 12 19 5 50 80 24 55 1 'I liD ~ 1 26 31 1 
TFY AN8 12 14 31 10 84 III 26 94 31 133 'I 1 U 55 1 
TFM OPiLP 2 1 3 2 3 3 2 
TFv OPilP 4 2 3 2 6 3 2 

TF" PMG 29 142 1 234 8 68 119 172 76 234 120 27 3 36 4 63 7 
TFY PMG 32 185 2 217 1" 110 199 219 124 277 ZOO 18 4 63 5 101 9 

CMU LAI 
Tfll t~8' 
TFv ellBT 
TF" REe 
TFY REt 
'nuc 
'FY SEC 
TF" Alii 
TFY AM. 
TF" OPILP 
TFY Oll/V 

TFM CHL 
TFY CML 

CONfiDENTIAL eRD TFM 48 ZIIS 1 )01 '} 20 118 1',5 314 1J8 308 156 40 8 S6 7 
GilD HY 58 3~9 7 )!)6 10 29 182 2,6 409 ?1I 366 l57 55 9 95 A I"iD t7 

"AI;~ Ji. 
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SQUAD
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
CONTINUED

FOR
THE

MONTH
OF

FEB
1968

RESULTS
OF

SQUAD
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
BY

TYPE
ACTION

DAY
ACTIONS

NIGHT
ACTIONS

TACT
TYPE

FRIENDLY
CAS

ENEMY
CAS

FRIENDLY
CAS

ENEMY
CAS

FRND
TOIL

ENEMY
for

DAY
NGT

TOTL
CPTD

AREA
ACT

KIA
WIA

MIA
KIA

PW
KIA

WIA
MIA

KIA
PW

DAY
NGT

DAY
NGT

IWC
CSW

IWC
CSW

IWC
CSW

DONG
HA
TFM

CMBT
12

6
20

4
4

3
18

24
4

3
6

1
1

6
TFY

CMBT
7

17
25

8
8

6
24

8
33

6
9

1
9

1
TFM

REC
13

13
TFY

REC
13

13
TFM

SEC
TFY

SEC
TFM

AMB
2

5
5

1
3

3
12

7
6

12
6

3
6

9
TFY

AMB
2

5
2

6
3

6
20

7
9

20
8

4
10

14
TFN

OP/LP
5

5
TFY

OP/LP
8

8
TFM

DHA
30

8
30

5
3

7
15

38
10

35
15

9
15

1
6

1
TFY

DHA
9

35
10

39
3

14
26

17
44

49
26

13
10

1
23

1
PHU

BAI
TFM

CMBT
2

37
14

1
16

7
39

17
14

7
2

5
3

7
4

7
TFY

CMBT
2

37
14

18
1

7
39

19
14

7
2

5
4

3
7

7
TFM

REC
TFY

REC
TFM

SEC
9

55
11

4
7

64
11

11
TFY

SEC
15

90
11

4
7

105
11

11
TFM

AMB
1

2
3

16
14

19
1

2
14

2
9

11
TFY

AMB
2

2
29

6
24

35
2

2
24

2
17

19
TFM

OP/LP
12

1
4

5
12

TFY
OP/LP

13
1

4
5

13
TFM

PHB
11

93
39

9
43

21
104

52
39

21
14

4
4

3
18

7
TFY

PHB
17

129
40

12
58

31
146

70
40

31
4

22
4

3
26

7
DANANGTFM

CMBT
12

76
189

14
3

22
1

17
88

189
23

18
1

10
3

28
4

TFY
CMBT

13
89

214
21

4
34

1
102

25
214

35
17

22
1

3
39

4
TFM

REC
10

10
TFY

REC
13

13
TFM

SEC
5

42
26

1
15

47
1

26
15

4
1

1
2

4
TFY

SEC
7

65
32

2
30

72
32

2
30

7
2

2
7

4
TFN

AMB
12

12
19

5
50

80
24

55
19

80
5

1
26

31
1

TFY
AMB

12
14

31
10

84
133

26
94

31
133

9
1

46
55

1
TFN

OP/LP
1

2
3

2
3

3
2

TFY
OP/LP

4
2

3
2

6
3

2
TFN

DNG
29

142
1

234
8

68
119

1
172

76
234

120
27

3
36

4
63

7
TFY

ONG
32

185
2

277
14

110
199

1
219

124
277

200
38

4
63

5
101

9
CHU

LAI
TFN

CMBT
TFY

CMBT
TFM

REC
TFY

REC
TFN

SEC
TFY

SEC
TFN

APS
TFY

AMB
TFM

OP/LP
TFY

OP/LP
TFM

CHL
TFY

CHL
GRD

TFM
CONFIDENTIAL

48
265

1
303

5
20

118
155

1
314

138
308

156
40

8
56

7
GRO

TFY
58

349
?

356
10

182
29

256
1

409
211

366
257

55
9

95
A

150
17

PAGE
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PLATOON INFANTRY ACTIONS FOR THE MONTH OF FEB lq68 

TOTAL PUTOON AtTlGNS 

TACT tO~BAT RECONNAISSANCE seCUR lTV AMAlJ\H OP/lP TOTAL :;~'lD 
UEA OAY NGT TOTl DAY MGT Ton DAY NGT TOll DAY %T TOIL OAY NGT TOn DAY ",r.T Ton 
DONG HA TF" 485 6" !Wl J6 19 55 151 150 ]01 11 140 213 745 313 1118 

TFY 808 99 907 51 26 77 Z08 231 44~ 134 241 381 1201 bO'l 1810 
PHU 8AI TFM 143 10 153 43 " 41 250 222 "12 1 qq 102 4 " "39 339 718 

TFY 236 17 2S3 4" " 48 287 256 54} " 108 Ill. 4 4 571 H'I 9110 
DANANG TFM 617 320 997 10 Z 12 "9 355 404 11 164 IA I 14 19 n 761 860 11127 

TFV 1129 488 1611 17 2 19 9~ 569 664 27 222 24'1 26 27 51 12'14 1308 2110Z 
CHU LAI TFM 

TfV 

e TOUl TFM 1305 39" 1699 89 25 11" 450 127 1177 9] 40J 496 14 23 31 1951 1572 3521 
TFY 2173 604 Z711 liZ 32 14" lj'lO 1062 1652 1115 577 142 26 31 51 J066 2306 5372 

PLATOON INFANTRY ACTIONS WITH CONTACT 

TACT COMBAT RECONN&I SSANeE SECURITY AMBUSH OPIlP TorAL GR~D 
AREA DAY NGT Ton DAY NGT TOTl DAY NGT TOTl DAY NCT TOTl DAY NGT TOTL DAY NGT TOTl 
DONG HA TFM 111 13 12~ 4 1 5 1 7 10 1 1 119 21 140 

TFY 205 26 231 8 2 10 ~ 11 Ib 2 l 220 39 259 
C C PHU au TF" n 6 79 29 18 47 1 10 11 2 2 103 36 139 

t"J TFY 82 8 90 35 22 57 1 10 11 2 2 118 42 160 t"J 
~ DANANG TF" 120 20 140 26 30 56 q 11 20 2 2 155 63 218 ~ 

r TFY 195 32 2'21 It) 42 85 H 15 29 4 " 252 93 )45 r 
> CHU LAI TFM > 

TFY 7Jl 
7Jl 7Jl 
7Jl .... .... TOTAL TF" 30" 19 1'1 59 "9 108 13 28 41 1 It 5 171 120 491 "rj 
"rj t;J t;J TfY 1t82 66 51t8 86 fl6 152 20 36 56 2 6 8 590 114 164 

C C 
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PLATOON
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
FOR

THE
MONTH

OF
FEB

1968

TOTAL
PLATOON

ACTIONS

TACT
COMBAT

RECONNAISSANCE
SECURITY

AMAUSH
OP/LP

TOTAL
GRND

AREA
DAY

NGT
TOTL

DAY
NGT

TOTL
DAY

NGT
TOTL

DAY
TOTL

NGT
DAY

TOTL
NGT

DAY
TOTL

NGT
DONG

HA
TFM

485
64

549
19

36
55

151
150

301
140

73
213

745
1118

373
TFY

808
99

907
51

26
77

208
237

445
134

381
247

1201
1810

609
PHU

BAI
TFM

143
10

153
43

47
4

250
222

472
99

102
3

439
4

339
778

4
TFY

236
17

253
44

4
287

48
256

543
112

108
4

571
4

960
389

4
DANANG

TFM
677

997
320

10
2

12
355

49
404

14
181

164
17

767
19

33
1627

860
TFY

1129
488

1617
17

19
2

95
569

27
222

664
27

244
53

1294
26

1308
2602

CHU
LAI

TFM
TFY

TOTAL
TFM

1305
394

1699
25

89
114

450
721

1177
93

496
403

14
23

1951
37

1572
3523

2173
TFY

2777
604

112
32

144
590

1062
1652

165
577

742
26

57
31

3066
2306

5372

PLATOON
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT

TACT
COMBAT

RECONNAISSANCE
SECURITY

AMBUSH
OP/LP

TOTAL
GRND

AREA
DAY

NGT
TOTL

DAY
NGT

TOTL
NGT

DAY
TOIL

DAY
NCT

TOTL
DAY

NGT
TOTL

DAY
NGT

TOTL
DONG

HA
TFM

111
13

124
1

4
5

7
3

10
1

119
21

1
140

TFY
205

26
231

8
10

2
5

11
16

2
39

2
220

259
PHU

BAI
TFM

73
6

79
29

18
47

1
10

11
2

2
103

36
139

TFY
82

90
8

35
57

22
10

1
11

2
2

118
42

160
DANANG

TFM
120

140
20

26
30

56
9

11
20

2
2

155
218

63
TFY

195
227

32
43

42
85

14
15

29
4

4
252

345
93

CHU
LAI

TFM
TFY

TOTAL
TFM

304
39

343
59

49
108

13
28

41
1

5
377

4
120

497
TFY

482
66

548
86

152
66

20
36

56
2

174
590

8
764

6
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CONFIDENTIAL 

PLATOON INFANI~V ACTIONS CGNTINUEO FOR THE MONTH OF FEB 1~68 

IlESUlTS OF PLATOON INfANTRY ACTIONS BV TVPE ACTION 
DAY ACTIONS NIGHT ACTIONS 

ueT TYPE FRIENDLY CAS ENEMY CAS FRIENDLY CAS Ef'lEMY C ~s FR~D TIHL ENEMY TDT DAY NGT Ton (PTO 
AREA ACT KIA WIA MIA KIA Pw KIA WIA MIA KIA PW OAY I~G T DAY I'IGT Iwe e511 lwe csw I lie csw 
DONG HA 

TFII (MBT B 93 73 1 101 14 1 II 3 22 3 33 b 
TFV eMBT 15 171 lH 2 Ie~ 135 2 22 I> 44 I> 66 12 
TFH REe 
TFY !tEe 
TfM sec 1 1 1 it ') 2 1 1 
TFY SEC 2 2 2 B 10 it 2 2 
TFII 'liB 1 1 2 3 1 1 1 
TFY A"8 2 1 3 4 2 2 2 
TFM OPllP e TFV QP/LP 

TFM OHA 8 93 75 2 1 b 101 8 77 1 11 3 22 3 35 /I 
TFY OHA 15 171 137 4 3 11 18b 14 lit 1 2 26 6 44 6 70 12 

PHU HAl 
TFM Cll8T 28 181 115 14 11 209 11 129 " 2 4 2 
Tf'( C148T 28 192 121 14 17 220 11 135 5 3 5 3 
TFM REt 
TFY REC 

~ ~ 
TFM SEC 4 37 2 23 II 41 12 23 
TFY SEC 4 47 '1 23 16 H 17 23 ~ ~ TFM '''8 12 2 12 2 (""J (""J 
TFY '''8 12 2 12 2 t"' t"' TFM OPILP > > TFY OP/LP r.F1 r.F1 TFM PH, 32 218 138 14 34 252 35 152 1 4 2 4 2 r.F1 r.F1 .... .... TFY PHS 32 239 144 14 45 3 273 46 158 3 5 3 5 3 "'I'l "'I'l o 'NANG .... .... 

~ ~ TFM CM8T 24 76 102 1 5 100 ') 103 lit 3 14 3 ~ ~ TFY tM8T 39 128 139 2 8 167 8 141 17 4 17 It 
TFM REC 
TFY REt 
TFM SEt 13 19 4 3 5 11 32 8 It 11 
TFY SEC 16 24 I> 3 1 lit 40 10 6 lit 
TFM ,!'!" 1 10 6 2 9 II 2 6 9 3 4 
TFY 'M8 2 11 10 3 11 1'1 3 10 11 5 6 
TFM OPILP 
TFY DPILP 

TFM ON' 38 105 112 1 3 12 7.0 143 15 III 20 15 3 3 18 3 
TFY ONG 57 169 155 2 3 18 25 226 21 151 25 18 It 5 2) 4 

CHU LAI 
TFM CM8T 
TF'f CM8T 
TFM REt 
TF' REt 
TFM SEt 
TFYSEt 
TFIt U8 

Tn '"' TFM OP/LP 
TF'f OP/LP 

TF!'! CHL 
TFY tHL 
GRD TFM 78 ". 2 325 17 6 52 74 4~1I 511 3'2 24 32 a 25 ) ~t«IDENTIAL liRD TFY 104 519 'l 4Jb lO 7 h )0 6RS 81 It 56 30 It" 13 '9 6 
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PLATOON
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
CONTINUED

FOR
THE

MONTH
OF

FEB
1968

RESULTS
OF

PLATOON
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
BY

TYPE
ACTION

DAY
ACTIONS

NIGHT
ACTIONS

TACT
TYPE

FRIENDLY
CAS

ENEMY
CAS

FRIENDLY
CAS

ENEMY
CAS

FRND
TOTL

ENEMY
TOT

DAY
NGT

TOTL
CPTD

ACT
AREA

KIA
WIA

MIA
KIA

PW
KIA

WIA
MIA

KIA
PW

DAY
NGT

DAY
IWC

CSW
NGT

IWC
CSW

IWC
CSW

DONG
HA
TFM

CMBT
8

73
93

1
1

14
101

11
22

1
3

33
3

6
TFY

CMBT
15

171
133

2
2

186
135

22
2

6
44

6
12

66
TFM

REC
TFY

REC
TFM

SEC
1

1
1

4
5

2
1

1
TFY

SEC
2

2
2

8
10

4
2

2
TFM

AMB
1

1
2

3
1

1
1

TFY
AMB

2
1

3
2

4
2

2
TFN

OP/LP
TFY

QP/LP
TFM

DHA
8

93
75

2
2

6
1

101
77

8
1

13
3

22
35

3
6

TFY
DHA

15
171

137
4

3
11

2
14

186
141

2
26

6
44

70
6

12
PHU

BAI
TFM

CMRT
28

181
115

14
11

1
11

209
129

1
2

4
2

4
TFY

CMBT
28

192
121

14
17

1
220

17
135

1
5

3
5

3
TFM

REC
TFY

REC
TFN

SEC
37

4
2

23
1

11
43

23
12

TFY
SEC

4
47

2
23

1
16

17
53

23
TFM

AMB
12

2
12

2
TFY

AMB
12

2
12

2
TFN

OP/LP
TFY

OP/LP
TFM

PHB
32

218
138

2
14

1
34

3
252

35
152

3
2

4
2

4
TFY

PHB
32

239
2

144
14

1
45

3
273

158
46

3
5

3
5

3
DANANGTFM

CMBT
24

76
102

1
5

100
5

103
14

14
3

3
TFY

CMBT
39

128
139

2
8

167
141

6
17

17
4

4
TFM

REC
TFY

REC
TFM

SEC
13

19
4

3
5

11
32

8
11

4
TFY

SEC
16

24
6

7
3

14
40

10
6

14
TFN

AMA
1

10
6

2
9

11
2

6
9

1
3

4
TFY

AND
2

17
10

3
11

19
3

10
11

1
5

6
TFM

OP/LP
TFY

OP/LP
TFM

DNG
38

105
112

1
12

3
20

143
15

113
20

15
3

3
18

3
TFY

ONG
57

169
155

2
3

18
25

226
21

157
25

18
5

4
23

4
CHU

LAI
TFM

CMBT
TFY

CHBT
TFM

REC
TFY

REC
TFN

SEC
TFY

SEC
TFN

AND
TFY

AMB
TFN

OP/LP
TFY

OP/LP
TFM

CHL
TFY

CHL
GRD

TFM
78

416
2

325
17

24
52

6
496

58
342

24
CONFIDENTIAL

32
8

25
3

GRD
TFY

104
579

2
436

20
7

14
30

685
81

456
30

44
13

49
6

19
9B
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CONFIDENTIAL 

COMPaNY Il'iFANTRY ACTIONS FUR THE MONTH OF 29 FEB 1968 

TOTAL COMPANY ACTIONS TOTAL COMPANY ACTIO~S WITH CONTACT 

TACT CLI! SID rOUL GRND uer ClR SID TOTAL G~~D 
~REA DAY NGT TOll DAY NGT TOll DAY NGT TOll AREA {lAY No.T TOTL DAY NGT TOll OA' NGT TOfL 
DONG HI OO~G II~ 

TFII 38 8 ~6 200 41 241 238 ~9 287 Tf~ 
rFY 41 12 ~9 310 H 384 3S1 86 443 TF Y 

PHU 8AI PHU BAI 
TFII 22 2 l4 263 209 ~72 285 211 496 Tf'" 
TFY 34 2 3to 302 239 541 136 241 517 TFY 

DANANG DANINe,; 
TFII 13 5 18 Is7 67 254 200 72 272 TFH 
TfY 21 10 31 258 108 366 279 118 397 TfY 

e tHU UI eHU lA! 
TF" TFM 
TFf TFY 

GRD Tfll 73 15 88 650 311 967 121 332 1055 GRD TFII 
GRD TFY 102 24 126 810 421 1291 972 ~45 H17 GilD TFY 

RESULTS OF COMPANY ACTIONS 
D~Y ACTIONS NIGHT ACTIONS 

C TACT FRIENDl~.C'S ,NEllY CAS FRlENDl Y tAS ENEIIY CAS FRNO TOfl ENEMY TOTL DAY NGT TOTl (PTO C 
t"l AREA KIA WIA lilA KIA PW KIA WIA MIA KIA PW DAY NGT Oly NGT Iwt csw IWC CSW IWC CSW t"l 
~ DON& HA TFII 82 393 25 563 10 12 69 148 23 ~OO 81 573 111 55 13 SO 21 105 34 ~ 
r TFY 121 630 25 680 14 20 106 181 Z3 782 126 8910 204 72 17 52 22 124 39 r 
> rJJ PHU .AI TF!! 157 1157 1 2001 6 40 no 440 2 1315 

> HO 201~ ~42 722 n 48 22 770 97 rJJ 
rJJ IFY 16. 1193 1 2018 6 41 '71 454 Z 1358 H2 2024 456 727 75 51 22 771 91 rJJ 

'"' .... 
"rJ "rj 

t;i DANANG fFli " 253 416 8 20 154 106 78 2811 174 424 184 48 17 20 3 68 20 t;J 
C 

lFY 41 333 422 8 37 265 203 156 371t 302 1t30 359 51 17 37 6 as 23 C 
CHUlll fFlI 

rFY 

GAD IF" 272 11103 26 2987 24 7Z 553 "" 103 2101 625 3011 197 .25 105 11. 46 91t3 151 
GRD TFY 3)2 2156 ZIt 3)20 28 98 7.2 818 181 25110 840 3HB 1019 850 109 litO 50 990 159 
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COMPANY
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
FOR

THE
MONTH

OF
29

FEB
1968

TOTAL
COMPANY

ACTIONS
TOTAL

COMPANY
ACTIONS

WITH
CONTACT

TACT
CLR

S/D
TOTAL

GRND
S/D

TACT
TOTAL

GRND
CLR

DAY
NGT

TOTL
AREA

NGT
TOTL

DAY
DAY

NGT
TOTL

DAY
NGT

TOTL
NGT

TOTL
NGT

TOTL
DAY

DAY
AREA

DONG
HA

DONG
HA

TFM
38

8
46

241
41

200
238

287
49

TFM
TFY

47
12

59
74

443
310

384
357

TFY
86

PHU
BAI

PHU
BAI

TFM
22

2
263

209
472

285
211

496
24

TFM
TFY

34
239

2
541

302
36

577
241

336
TFY

DANANG
DANANG

TFM
13

5
67

254
18

187
200

72
272

TFM
TFY

21
10

258
31

108
366

397
118

279
TFY

CHU
LAI

CHU
LAI

TFN
TFM

TFY
TFY

GRD
TFM

15
73

88
650

317
967

723
332

1055
GRD

TFM
GRD

TFY
102

24
126

421
1291

870
972

445
1417

GRD
TFY

RESULTS
OF

COMPANY
ACTIONS

DAY
ACTIONS

NIGHT
ACTIONS

FRIENDLY,
CAS

ENEMY
CAS

TACT
FRIENDLY

CAS
ENEMY

CAS
TOTL

ENEMY
TOTL

FRNO
TOTL

CPTD
NGT

DAY
AREA

KIA
WIA

MIA
PW

KIA
KIA

PW
WIA

MIA
KIA

DAY
NGT

CSW
CSW

DAY
NGT

IWC
IWC

IWC
CSW

TFN
DONG

HA
25

82
10

393
563

12
23

69
148

500
171

573
81

55
50

13
105

21
34

127
TFY

25
630

880
14

106
20

181
23

782
17

72
204

894
52

126
22

124
39

TFM
PHU

BAI
157

1157
1

2008
40

330
6

440
2

1315
75

370
2014

770
97

442
48

722
22

TFY
1

2018
164

1193
6

41
371

454
2

412
2024

1358
456

727
75

778
97

51
22

TFN
DANANG

33
253

416
20

154
8

106
78

424
174

184
286

48
17

20
68

3
20

TFY
41

333
37

265
422

8
156

203
374

17
51

302
37

359
430

86
23

6

TFM
CHU

LAI
TFY

GRD
TFM

272
1803

26
2987

24
72

553
103

694
2101

797
3011

625
118

943
825

46
105

151
GRD

TFY
332

2156
26

3320
28

98
742

181
638

1019
2514

3348
840

850
990

109
140

50
159
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SCQUT SNIPER TeAM ACTIONS FOR THE MONTH OF FE8 1968 

DONG HA TFH 
TFY 

PHU BAI TFI! 
TFY 

DANANG TFH 
TFY 

CHU UI TFH 
TFV 

TOTAL TFH 
TFY 

AREA 
DONG HA TFH 

Tn 
PHU SAl TFH 

TFY 
DANANG TFH 

TFY 
CMU UI TfM 

TFY 
TOTu TFM 

TFY 

TOTAL SMALL UN IT 
SCOUT SNIPER ACTIONS 

DAY NCT TOHl 
276 I'H 413 
Itelt 320 eOlt 
118 62 180 
113 95 268 
779 ~91 131b 

1298 114O 21tl8 

1173 856 2029 
1955 1555 3510 

WITH CONTACT 

DAY 
7 

lit 
15 
16 

" 6 

26 
36 

NGT 
I 
I 
1 
1 

2 
2 

NIGHT ACTIONS 
FRIENDLY CAS ENEHY CAS 

KIA WIA MIA ToTl KIA Pw 
1 
1 
1 
1 

2 
2 

TOTAL RECONNAISSANCE 8ATTALION 
SCOUT SNIPER AtTIONS NITH CONTACT 

AREA DAY NGT TOTAL DAY NGT 
DONG HA TFM 

TFY 
PHU IAI TfH 

TFY 
OANANG TFH 

TfY 
eMU III TFIII 

TFY 
TOTAL TFIII 

TFY 

NIGHT ACTIONS 
FRIENDLY CAS ENEMY CAS 

TOTAL 
8 

15 
16 
11 

" 6 

28 
38 

TOTAL 

DAY ACTlUIllS 
FRIENDLY CA~ EIIEMY CAS 
KIA wlA MIA TDThL KIA Pw 

TOTAL, 
I 
1 
1 
1 

2 
2 

WEAPONS CAPTURED 

I 
( 

25 
25 

3 

" 
29 
31 

DAY NIGHT 
IWC CSW IWC CSW 

DAY ACTIONS 

rOTAl 
Iwe csw 

FRIENDLY CAS ENEMY CAS 
KIA WIA HIA TOTAL KIA PW 

WEAPONS CAPTURED 
DAY NIGHT TOTAL 

AIlEA KIA NIA MIA ToTl Kil PM TOTAL IWC CSW IWC CSW IWC C51! 
DONG HA TFM 

TfY 

""" IAI "" TFY 
DWNG TFM 

TFY 
CHU LAI TFM 

TFY 
TOTAL TFM 

TFY 
PAGE 10 

TOTAl 
l 
2 

25 
2, 
3 

" 
29 
31 

TOUL 
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SCOUT
SNIPER

TEAM
ACTIONS

FOR
THE

MONTH
OF

FEB
1968

TOTAL
SMALL

UNIT
DAY

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT
SCOUT

SNIPER
ACTIONS

ENEMY
CAS

FRIENDLY
CAS

TOTAL
PW

KIA
WIA

MIA
TOTAL

KIA
TOTAL

NGT
DAY

TOTAL
NGT

DAY
1

1
7

8
1

473
197

276
TFM

DONG
HA

2
2

15
1

14
604

320
TFY

484
25

25
16

1
15

180
62

TFM
118

PHU
BAI

25
25

17
16

1
268

95
TFY

173
3

3
4

1376
4

779
TFM

597
DANANG

4
4

6
2438

1140
6

1298
TFY
TFM

CHU
LAI

TFY
29

29
28

2
26

2029
856

TFM
1173

TOTAL
31

31
38

2
3510

36
1555

TFY
1955

WEAPONS
CAPTURED

NIGHT
ACTIONS

TOTAL
NIGHT

DAY
ENEMY

CAS
FRIENDLY

CAS
CSW

IWC
IWC

CSW
IWC

CSW
TOTAL

PW
MIA

TOTL
KIA

KIA
WIA

AREA
1

1
TFM

DONG
HA

1
1

TFY
1

1
IFM

PHU
BAI

1
1

TFY
TFM

DANANG
TFY
TFN

CHU
LAI

TFY
2

2
TOTAL

TFM
2

2
TFY

TOTAL
RECONNAISSANCE

BATTALION
DAY

ACTIONS
SCOUT

SNIPER
ACTIONS

WITH
CONTACT

ENEMY
CAS

FRIENDLY
CAS

TOTAL
PW

KIA
WIA

MIA
TOTAL

KIA
NGT

TOTAL
DAY

NGT
TOTAL

DAY
AREA

TFN
DONG

HA
TFY
TFK

PHU
BAI

TFY
TFM

DANANG
TFY
TFM

CHU
LAI

TFY
TFM

TOTAL
TFY

WEAPONS
CAPTURED

NIGHT
ACTIONS

TOTAL
NIGHT

DAY
ENEMY

CAS
FRIENDLY

CAS
CSW

IWC
IWC

CSW
IWC

CSW
TOTAL

PM
KIA

MIA
TOTL

WIA
KIA

AREA
TFM

DONG
HA

TFY
TFM

PHU
BAI

TFY
TFM

DANANG
TFY
TFH

CHU
LAI

TFY
TFM

TOTAL

CONFIDENTIAL
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C_SUALTIES RESULTING F~OM ~OT COMMlND DET lNO COMMlHD DET EXP OEVICES FOR THt MONTH OF FER 1968 

NOT tHO OET EXP OEV tKD DET exp DEV 
DAY NIGHT DAY NIGHT TOT ~L GRAND 

ARU KIA lilA KIA WU KIA lilA KIA lilA o_v IIIIGHT TIlT AL 
DONG HA TFM 4 41 5 45 ~ 50 

TFY 8 81 10 89 10 99 
PHU all UK 5 5 .. 3 5' 59 174 3 177 

TFY 8 82 6 57 75 222 6 228 
DAIIANG TFK 10 203 3 48 2 12 221 51 218 

TFY 19 331 5 73 2 18 HO 78 .... 8 
CHU LoU tFIt 

TFY 

TOTAL TFH 19 298 3 56 58 71 446 5'1 50~ 

TFY 35 494 5 89 59 93 681 1110 775 

e 

PAGE U CONFIDENTIAL 
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CASUALTIES
RESULTING

FROM
NOT

COMMAND
DET

AND
COMMAND

DET
EXP

DEVICES
FOR

THE
MONTH

OF
FER

1968

NOT
CMD

DET
EXP

DEV
CMD

DET
EXP

DEVNIGHT
NIGHT

GRAND
TOTAL

DAY
DAY

DAY
NIGHT

TOTAL
KIA

AREA
W/A

WIA
KIA

KIA
WIA

KIA
WIA

DONG
HA

TFM
50

5
5

41
45

4
TFY

99
10

10
89

81
8

59
TFM

PHU
BAI

177
56

174
54

5
3

3
222

82
TFY

75
228

57
6

8
6

TFM
51

227
48

3
12

278
DANANG

10
203

2
TFY

73
19

78
370

5
2

18
448

331
TFN

CHU
LAI

TFY

56
71

TFM
19

TOTAL
58

505
298

59
3

446
775

TFY
5

494
681

93
89

94
59

35
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PSYCHOLOGICAL OPERATIONS AND CHIED HOI RETURNEE REPORT FOR THE MONTH OF FEe 1967 

CHlfU HOI RETURNEES 
I CORPS LEAFLET B-R-O-A-D-C-A-S-T-S NO. OF RALLY 

DIS TR 18UTI ON NO.OF NO.Of TOTAL ALL TOTAL VI SUil PtQPlE RETURNEES TO USMC TOTAL 
PROVINCE GROUND HOURS AIR HOURS BROADCASTS HOURS PRESENT ATTENDED Mil (Iv Mil (IV RETURNEH 

QUANG TRI fF'" 34,302,544 17 311.4 21 13.3 38 324.1 10 10 
TFY 129,004,H4 H 958.6 150 12.3 181 1030.9 11 2650 22 21 

THUA THlEN fF'" 20,612,944 17 113.9 27 1". " 44 128.3 20 20 
TFY 53,191,90" itl 648.0 115 51.9 156 699.9 69 1800 26 7 H 

QUANG HAM TF", 44,63'h398 37 23"'.2 151 13.6 188 301.8 59 15985 12 8 20 
TFY 135,917,650 118 844.7 343 17T.'l 461 1022.6 210 61015 45 42 81 

QUANG TIN TF'" 2,.,8.ftT,544 2.ft 236.0 n 30.0 97 266.0 66 13065 7 2 'I 
TFY 61,5,,5,68" 4it 356.'" 1'l7 81.0 241 H1.It 152 35068 67 ",1 120 

IlUANG NGAI TFM 26,059,544 11 395.5 84 39.3 101 "H.e 75 26400 15 12 27 e TFY 67,855,1"" 53 781.7 229 113.8 282 895.5 150 76550 40 29 69 

I CORPS TFM 150,"61,9H 112 1291.0 356 110.6 468 1461.6 200 55450 64 22 86 
TOUL TFY 448,1l4,71b 293 3589.4 1034 .96.9 1327 4086.3 652 1831'03 200 136 336 

III "AF LEAFLET 8-R-0-A-D-C-A-S-T-S NO. OF 
DISTRIBUTION NO.OF NO.OF TOTAL All TOTAL VISUAL PEOPLE 

C 
PROVINCE GROUND HOURS AIR HOURS BROADCASTS HOURS PRESENT ATTENDED C 

t"J QUANG TRI TF", 34,211,000 16 271.3 21 13.3 31 284.6 t"J 
~ ~ TFY 127,653,450 29 592.0 150 12.3 179 66"'.3 r r THUA T"IEN TFM 20,53',000 17 113.9 27 14.4 44 128.3 > > TFY 52,499,120 30 207.5 114 .9.9 144 251.4 ,I, 1800 7Jl 7Jl QUANG NAM TFM 42,335,404 29 134.2 149 69.5 178 203.7 26 7185 7Jl 7Jl TFY 122,258,790 19 282.0 336 164.8 415 446.8 159 30275 .... .... 
"rj "rj QUANG TIN TF" 23,526,000 19 116.0 73 30.0 92 146.0 43 5350 
t;J t;J TFv 55,942,300 34 194." 196 89.0 230 283.it 'lit 10830 

C QUANG NGAI TF" 24,669.600 14 119.5 84 39.3 98 158.8 C TFY 60,036,510 22 187.7 Zll 101.5 2113 289.2 16 1750 

III II.F IFII 145,277,004 95 754.9 354 166.5 449 921.it 69 12535 
TOTAL IFY 418,390,170 194 1463.6 10lT 477.5 1211 1941.1 323 it4655 
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PSYCHOLOGICAL
OPERATIONS

AND
CHIEU

HOI
RETURNEE

REPORT
FOR

THE
MONTH

OF
FEB

1967

CHIEU
HOI

RETURNEES
1

CORPS
LEAFLET

8-R-D-A-D-C-A-S-T-S
NO.

OF
RALLY

DISTRIBUTION
NO.OF

NO.OF
TOTAL

ALL
TOTAL

TO
USMC

VISUAL
RETURNEES

TOTAL
PEOPLE

PROVINCE
GROUND

HOURS
AIR

HOURS
BROADCASTS

PRESENT
ATTENDED

HOURS
CIV

RETURNEES
CIV

MIL
MIL

QUANG
TRI

TFM
34,302,544

17
311.4

13.3
21

324.7
38

10
10

TFY
129,004,334

37
958.6

12.3
150

1030.9
187

2650
11

22
5

27
THUA

THIEN
TFN

20,612,944
113.9

17
27

14.4
44

128.3
20

20
TFY

53,791,904
41

648.0
51.9

115
156

699.9
7800

7
69

26
33

QUANG
NAM

TFN
44,639,398

37
234.2

151
73.6

307.8
188

59
15985

12
8

20
TFY

135,917,650
118

177.9
844.7

1022.6
343

461
270

61075
45

42
87

QUANG
TIN

TFN
24,847,544

236.0
24

73
30.0

97
266.0

7
13065

66
2

9
IFY

61,545,684
356.4

44
197

81.0
241

152
437.4

35068
53

67
120

QUANG
NGAI

TFN
26,059,544

17
395.5

84
39.3

101
434.8

75
15

26400
12

27
TFY

67,855,144
53

113.8
781.7

229
895.5

282
76550

150
40

29
69

I
CORPS

IFM
150,461,974

112
1291.0

170.6
356

1461.6
55450

468
200

22
64

86
TOTAL

448,114,716
TFY

3589.4
293

496.9
1034

1327
4086.3

183143
652

200
136

336

B-R-0-A-D-C-A-S-T-5
111

MAF
LEAFLET

NO.
OF

DISTRIBUTION
NO.OF

TOTAL
ALL

NO.OF
TOTAL

VISUAL
PEOPLE

PROVINCE
GROUND

HOURS
AIR

HOURS
BRDADCASTS

PRESENT
ATTENDED

HOURS

QUANG
TRI

TFM
34,211,000

271.3
16

21
13.3

37
284.6

TFY
127,653,450

592.0
29

150
72.3

179
664.3

THUA
THIEN

TFN
20,535,000

113.9
14.4

27
17

44
128.3

TFY
52,499,120

207.5
30

114
49.9

144
257.4

54
1800

QUANG
NAM

TFM
42,335,404

134.2
29

69.5
149

178
203.7

7185
26

TFY
122,258,790

79
282.0

164.8
336

446.8
415

159
30275

QUANG
TIN

TFN
23,526,000

19
116.0

73
30.0

92
146.0

43
5350

TFY
55,942,300

194.4
34

196
89.0

230
283.4

94
10830

QUANG
NGAI

TFN
24,669,600

119.5
14

84
39.3

158.8
98

TFY
60,036,510

22
187.7

101.5
221

243
289.2

1750
16

III
MAF

TFM
145,277,004

95
754.9

354
921.4

166.5
449

12535
69

TOTAL
TFY

418,390,170
1463.6

1017
194

477.5
1211

1941.1
44655

323
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LARGE UNIT OPERATIONS III MAF/SLF FOR THE MONTH OF FEll 1968 

INCL OPERATION 
DATES NAME SIZE TYPE 

CORPS/AREA tACTICAL 
COORDINATE CMDRS 

24JAN BADGER SLF 
18FEB CATCH 

FINAL BLT 3/1 
RPT CHOPPED TO 

OP SALINE 31 
JAN 

SEARC~ I CORPS 
A~D QUANG TRI 

DESTROY YO 3169 
A~PHI8 

FRIENDLY CASUALTIES ENEMY CASUALTIES 
NI' WIA KIA Pli 

KIA ME NME ~I' N8L CONF 5VA 
49 243 345 2 

PW 
vC 

1 

CTG 76.5 

Ret 

USMC 

HMM Ib~ 

elv 
DEF 

RVN OTHER 

WPNS CPTO 
IWC cwe 

Ht::LO 
SORT 

10 

AIR LIFTED 
CARGO 

TROOPS TONS 
II 1 

NAVAL GUNFIRE ISS GUN 155 H 105 H 107 HT 8 H 175 GUN 
MISS AMMO EXP MISS AMO EXP MISS AMO EXP MISS AMO EXP MISS 'MO EXP MISS AMO EXP MISS AMO EXP 

INCl OPERATION CORPS/AREA TACTICAL 
DATES NAME sIZe TYPE COORDINATE CMORS USMC RVN OTHER 

21JAN OSCEOlA \I 8N SEARCH I CORPS CMDR 3D 1/3,211 
16FE8 AND QUANG TRI MARINES 

DESTROY YO 2748 
FINAl 

RPT 

FRIENDLY CASUALTIES ENEMY CASUALTIES AIR liFTED 
lilA lilA KIA PII PN CIV WPNS (PTO HElD CARGO 

KIA ME NME MIA NaL eDNF 5VA VC RET OEF I lie cwe SORT TROOPS TONS 
2 26 47 21 2 1 2 7 1 14 151 

NAVAL GUNFIRE 155 GUN 155 H 105 H 101 HT e H 175 GUN 
MISS AMMO EXP MISS AMO EXP MIS$ AMO EXP MISS ANO exp MISS .MO exp ~ISS AMO EXP MISS ANO EX' 

PAGe 33 

ATTACK SORTIES 
USMC USMC 

CAS DAS OTHR 

BN DAYS 
REPORTED 

25 

ATTACK SORTIES 
USMC USMC 

CAS OAS 
It 

8N DAYS 
REPORTED 

26 

7 
UTHR 
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FEB
1968

LARGE
UNIT

OPERATIONS
111

MAF/SLF
FOR

THE
MONTH

OF

TACTICAL
CORPS/AREA

INCL
OPERATION

OTHER
RVN

USMC
CMDRS

COORDINATE
TYPE

SIZE
DATES

NAME

CTG
76.5

I
CORPS

SEARCH
SLF

24JAN
BADGER

HMM
165

QUANG
TRI

AND
18FEB

CATCH
YO

3169
DESTROY
AMPHIB

FINAL
BLT

3/1
RPT

CHOPPED
TO

OP
SALINE

31

JAN

ATTACK
SORTIES

AIR
LIFTED

ENEMY
CASUALTIES

FRIENDLY
CASUALTIES

USMC
USMC

CARGO
HELO

WPNS
CPTD

CIV
PW

PW
KIA

WIA
WIA

OTHR
DAS

CAS
TOMS

TROOPS
SORT

CWC
IWC

DEF
RET

VC
5VA

CONF
NNE

MIA
NBL

ME
KIA

1
9

10
1

2
345

243
49

BN
DAYS

175
GUN

8
H

107
HT

105
H

155
H

155
GUN

NAVAL
GUNFIRE

REPORTED
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMD

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

MISS
AMO

EXP
ANNO

EXP
MISS

25

INSURANCE

TACTICAL
CORPS/AREA

INCL
OPERATION

OTHER
RVN

USMC
CMORS

COORDINATE
TYPE

SIZE
NAME

DATES

1/3,2/1
CMDR

3D
I
CORPS

SEARCH
21JAN

OSCEOLA
11

BN
MARINES

QUANG
TRI

AND
16FEB

YO
2748

DESTROY
FINAL
RPT

ATTACK
SORTIES

AIR
LIFTED

ENEMY
CASUALTIES

FRIENDLY
CASUALTIES

USMC
USMC

CARGO
HELO

WPNS
CPTO

CIV
PW

PW
KIA

WIA
WIA

OTHR
DAS

CAS
TONS

TRODPS
SORT

IWC
CWC

DEF
RET

VC
5VA

KIA
ME

NME
MIA

NBL
CONF

7
4

151
14

1
7

2
1

2
21

47
26

2

BN
DAYS

175
GUN

8
H

107
HT

105
H

155
H

155
GUN

NAVAL
GUNFIRE

REPORTED
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

MISS
EXP

AMO
AMMO

EXP
MISS

26
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lA~GE UNIT OPERATICNS III M.F/SLF fOR THE MONTH OF FEB 1968 

INel OPERATION CORPSHREA 
OATES NAME SIZE TYPE COOROlljATE 

29JAN DINOSAUR BN SEARC~ I CORPS 
29FE8 AND QUANG NAM 

DESHOV eT 0748 
FINAL 

RPT 

FRIENDLY CASUALTIES ENE~Y CASUALTIES 
WIA WIA KIA PW 

KIA ME NNE MIA NeL CONf 5VA 
58 170 1~ 609 

PW 
VC 

5 

TACTICAl 
CMDRS USMC 

CMDR 2ND 
BOE 

RDKMC 

elv 
RET OEF 

4 

RVN OTHER 

112,U2 
3/2,)/2 

ROKMC 

WPNS CPTO 
IWC CWC 
87 b 

AIR LIFTED 
HELO CARGO 
SORT TROOPS TONS 
420 4445 1414 

NAVAL GUNF IRE 155 GUN 155 H 105 H 107 HT e H 175 GUN 
MISS AN~O exp MISS AMO eKP MISS AMO EXP MISS 'NO EXP MISS 'NO EXP MISS AMO exp MISS AMO EXP 

188 5720 
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ATTACK SORTIES 
USMC USMC 

CAS DAS OTHR 
23 31 

BN DAYS 
REPORTED 

. 128 
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LARGE
UNIT

OPERATIONS
III

MAF/SLF
FOR

THE
MONTH

OF
FEB

1968

INCL
OPERATION

CORPS/AREA
TACTICAL

DATES
NAME

SIZE
TYPE

COORDINATE
CMDRS

USMC
RVN

OTHER

29JAN
DINOSAUR

BN
SEARCH

I
CORPS

CMDR
2ND

1/2,2/2
29FEB

AND
QUANG

NAM
8DE

312,512
DESTROY

BT
0748

ROKMC
ROKMC

FINAL
RPTFRIENDLY

CASUALTIES
ENEMY

CASUALTIES
AIR

LIFTED
ATTACK

SORTIES
WIA

WIA
KIA

PW
PW

CIV
WPNS

CPTD
HELO

CARGO
USMC

USMC
KIA

ME
NME

MIA
NBL

CONF
5VA

VC
RET

DEF
IWC

CWC
SORT

TROOPS
CAS

TONS
DAS

OTHR
58

14
170

609
5

4
87

420
6

4445
1474

23
31

NAVAL
GUNFIRE

155
GUN

155
H

105
H

107
HT

8
H

175
GUN

BN
DAYS

MISS
AMMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
MISS

AMO
EXP

MISS
AMO

EXP
REPORTED

188
5720

REQUIREMENTS
OCCURRENCE
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